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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) FILES
COPIES FOR RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC

File Number: AIR 39/3/3 Volume 4

File Title: Reports of UFO’s

File Timespan: Opened: 1981 - Closed 1984

File Declassified: September 2010

Location of Original File: Held at Archives New Zealand

Access to Original File: Restricted until 2054

- File Contains: Various UFO sightings from members of the public and
reports on sightings at Christchurch International Airport and Temuka
in 1982. Correspondence from the Office of the Ombudsman relating to
public access to UFO information. Correspondence from / to UFO
research groups in NZ and requests for UFO information from overseas
researchers. Various Press clippings throughout.




" NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS
(UFO) FILES

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying
Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the
public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act.

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until
the year 2080 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to
preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians
employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information
has been removed or omitted from these files.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force
files in 1952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) until the present. The files
contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel,
investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals
who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft.

While the files are in general date order from 1952 until the present some file
periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not
necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within
each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and
reports) can appear in different files.

ACCESS TO UFOFILES

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o
Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are
not available in electronic format.
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PUBLIC ACCESS TO THIS FILE

PLEASE COMPLETE ONLY ONE PAGE PER RECORD
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PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE THIS SHEET

This item is part of the holdings of Archives New Zealand, and
is a PUBLIC ARCHIVE on TEMPORARY LLOAN to your office.
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Production: 201003 2. 6¢.3,
Agency:_2 3£ A

Series: 7281
Accession: W7 57
Box/File: 30 ¢

Shelf No: 724 /2 2

PLEASE TEEAT THIS ITEM WITH CARE:

Do not remove any item from this file

Do not add any item to this file

Do not write on or erase anything from this file
Do not flag, label, or otherwise damage this file

This loan is valid for three months from .....2 .3..‘5‘.’?.@91”

PLEASE RETURN WITHIN THREE (3) MONTHS TO
Government Loans Service '

Archives New Zealand Head Office

Ground Floor Reception,

10 Mulgrave Street

WELLINGTON

OR ASK FOR AN EXTENSION

Phone: (04) 894 6063

Fax: (04) 495 6210

Email: government.loans@archives.govt.nz

Unless returned within 3 months, or extended, overdue charges will apply
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Coplen of Lome pr@vz QUE SOT T asDG dienon with ﬂr‘gafpman are

nolpsed.  OF the SURE for information 1o at lssue, ohe

Tirst teo oxanci be qafzafiﬁﬁ. Ay My Suwapman had already besa

toeld, we do not hold any movie Fllme taken by civiliang in 1394 nox

der wi heve any rseoord of ewveyr baviong reoeived zuch Films., ‘Ihe

raoords of fhie Hinisgtry end the Aly Staff nave bekn sesrched J

cnorowghly, I oam not familisr with bkhe works of Rigbazl fHervey, ]

and have oo way of establisbing bls credancials nor the ig tor f

-;ﬁuaqa Fr Enapman guobtes From his ook, Agd thérs o !

of & report by 2 senlor O on UFC sightings 29 Wheauzpel in
Tang,

Puruing to the Zpd'3 acoount of har al apconnpisy l
with & OFD ang in 195%, Hr Knzpman aga han been

mgviaed Lhat the given hery Dot Lo release i 1 [
wmienont pjer oo in foyeow. Loples of gory l
heriween thizs lady Hra hedalluom) god & nlstrey

apoclofgd, andg thes zay Yoy themselves., & Fapecl l
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at her behest only Tive yvears oo, in defiding the
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undertaking should be hononyad, bhe PYOVLIIONE © ha igial
information avt Sections 2{2)(a) amd (b)) were ssen to apply.
4

xE Tegaentsd; coples of statements smds Dy Mrs Morszlaad in 1939 and
records of anterviews with her are alse encloeosed for Yoor
informabion. It iz easy to understand her wish bto aveid furcher
puslicity. Mp %?a;mda olalms bto reguize the informaction fox
rEERarch pUTpOESs only, kot the dicistry has no confidsnce that
rezurrection of tm& wmabier would not result in wiat Mrﬂ ﬁaC5llum
wopla considey te be harvassmant, 1t waw this poszibility that was
borfiz ia wind rather than the conflidenviality of her naﬂg for its
oWl ARRe. After all, 1if we gawvs #pr Eaapmen the information he

could well conzidsr his uvndaviakiag to ws bto e se mors bindiag
han aurs te her had peesn - and he gavs he Dhows Hrz Noreland'u new

My Rnmpmmn nas finally asiked wariously for a copy of the ARTAF
report inte the allsged UFG sighbings abt Raizotre iy late 1978 and
fov & repord on a specific reconnmlssance fliqnt conduoted on 2
Janvary 1%7%.  The Dain report was swmmariecsd in a press relcaze at
the tims, containing ail of the szalisnt findiags of the enguiry.,
The reconnaissance Flight of 2 Janvary vielded no furtnesr positivas
infors atxnn. It was therefores pelisved thabt in passing a cony of
he press releaze Yo Mo ¥napiaa bhe Bindstoy had sstizsfied the
reqair:scnnw peder the Official Information hot Section 16{e).
Coples of the main raport and of the press release aye enclosed for
youy information. I shoold adé that until EGW;‘*h“ maln repert has
not teen relesased Lo any agency or pardaon outside the Mivistry of
Defance.
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security of Mew Yealand airspacs Itw titode to UFDs however is
not dizsimilar from that of thg bnltaﬂ uﬁﬁi@b alyr Forece which gincse
apout 1274, 1 am told, has worked to fthe policy that "reporis of

unidentvified obiscts sntericg United States airapace are of
interest fo the military as a regular part of defense surveillance,
Beayond that, the U8 Alr Forees no longer iﬁV@atl@d»ﬁa rYepovos of UFD
sightinge®., 1t may bs pertinent co nove too thet in 1977 in a
pltatement attribubted to HASAE it war concluded: “... what axlsts iz
A batilipg collection of ivlrigulng anecdotsl svidence for
ayzterious phenomens, usually referraed Lo as UFDeY, ‘faerse is no
avidence § know of that establishes UFDs as a fact.

Yhe RNEAF is nob and has never boen reguired a2z & matbter of course
zither to lovestigate UFO sightings, aor to collate reports
forwvarded to it. dhis of course is 2 guestion of polioy for the
Gowsrament to declds, bui btbe Ministry’s advice buulﬁ be that
proposals suchk as the oneg made by Br Znapman should sotf b&
eptertained., S0 fzy &8 I am avars, only in one case -~ that of fhe
"Ruikoure Incident® of 1378-~79 -~ nas the Sovernment divscted thst



the aAltr rorce oonduch ap lnvestigatlion. tHopecheless, in

scharging iLﬁ geneyral ra?@mnsibiliféwz the REZAY continues to
r9¢Wivm reports frow the public (as I beligve Jdo the Police and the
miniotry of Trassport), and these are vﬁﬂn%imaz “inveatigataﬁ“ s
L ﬁytﬁrt of determining whether the reporvtsd phinomenon could
reazonably be collated with a Roown paj¢lba* ﬁvent These oould

invlude: a2 metecrdlogleosl balloon reflacting a fid sh of sunlight
from high uiiltﬂﬁ@ gs it moves oni of ifhe Harth'y shadow after dush
co the swerface, or an uwnvsualily bright vilanst or ztar near the

BOY L, o dﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬁﬁﬁ gzugfga*iﬂn ot Briﬂht lLights on the suriace,
and the like. Gensrally, ag with the Reikoura report, only the
rewulte arnd not kthe details of the lnvestigations have been wneds
publie,

[

me reporites of sightings come frow thoss who are g@ruiﬂﬁlﬂ gugzled
ut aomething they have seen, and are wmade in good faith. Others
takan up b& thege for whom UFO'z 1t seams will sxpliain all the
zries of the universe. Their diligence on the subject is noc
txd by any sensz of balaoce or of the need for dispassionate
ulry. The Miniziry should not in my view willingly get drawn
tire pu&&uz? of chimers and showuld avoid providiag fuel for
iraginationg.,
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Lhe wore balanced observaer, gyreat difficult

tinn almost always yeaches a point where it hasz

mplieé that Lhe cohserver had been focled by some natural
Ballenging the veliahility of his phvsicsl gsensss, which

be has had no cpuse to doubt hitheris, can very ca&*}y twern an

o tective diascuasion into & subijective ore, The main issuge of

whetbher or ust therse was a UF0 tenda o become lost as the obsegver

perceives a nged Lo dsfend & personal position, eszpscially 12, as

iz often the cang, the matter has bagowme public. In thiz xing of

debate sarrounding ths reported sxperiences of othsrs obseassions

tend to be given fzee rein., Isaginative theories seam to blossom,
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clueding accensations of efficial conspiracy to cover up wital
acte®, no wmiter hovw much infermation ls releaned.

the case of Hrs Boreland illustrates the petestial for
misonderstandings. It might indesd szem in retrespect {(with only
the 28-yesar-cld written word wo go by} that ir ihess matters

gvan the investigabtors zometimes find i difficuli to maintain
their detachwent, I is difficwlt not to conclude that the

investigating officey most clozely invelved night have pliowad his
chviovs lubterest to reflect and to streogthen Mys Bersiand’a
”GU“iC*Lwdq (altheagh In mitigation T seam to rscall thah *URO

soares™ were rampant at the time). w2 shall never kunow, Bub 7
goubt that that olficer - w»ho went on to cumplsie a agccessful
careey  a EMEAF - would care to be raminded gow

5 an saginesr in the RN
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nf the episode, any mors than does Nro Melailam,
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individinals 1u cases such as tnia one. They should net be exvosed
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nd polint alse Lurns on the predilections of the eccentric
#t mnd the more extrema delievers in visitabtiong from outer
It seoms sors than likely that auy itom of irformm%imn.
v or nagative, will bz pored over with grest epthuesissm, Yf
ware givan unrestricted avgesy Lo Delesnos Tilsw -~ and T
. that the eifscts on ths Poalice and the Minigtry of
snort o GAﬁ be simiiar ~ 1 can envizage a2 flo of demands fon
ormaticn that we do ot have, and for explanaticas that we
aot give This couid zslzo lspinge apon ﬂtﬁtt and othsr
LUY SR, anvra silocations bave to be made in the light of the
spnatle and reslistic securlty nesds of the country. The 1683
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noe Review makes no provision for defsnce agalinsi

raterrestrial threats. 7The resourcss sllocatsd to nry to maot
sroblems oloser to home will as it is be stretehed. It

would in my visw be wentrary to the publie interest teo allow

pvﬂﬁtieaa diveraion of the rescurces of a departosnt of State: Eha

provigions of sfection $40)(b) would sesm ko apply.
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{o summary, the Flrst two of #r Epapman’:s reguests cannot e met
ant the third rsguest was declined in the light of sSections 3(2){a)
and (L) of the Gifieial Inforsation hAet. As o the furbher
cequast, L trast youw will agree that for good reasons the @ministry
nas not seen it bo satiefy it in all respectsy that the Defence
files on the et should not be opensd up; and that the
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sdwinistracion of the provisions of ithe Gfficial Information Bct as
they allsct thie parvticulsr svbhiect shonld be applisd witn a lavge
m2asurg of common Zanse as well ag in the zpirit of the law., 1
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I weuld gertalnly oot envisage any change in tha
ce of mﬁking freely avallable “'ﬂm&rima of the
repovts of UfDs arte investigated,

Should you Jeel it to be segessary, I would bs only too happy to

rave a meabsr of your stafif exanine cur flles pers in ordsr to

obtain wore detailed background to the guestion of UFD reports and
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9 May 198l

The Secretary of Defence
Ministry of Defence
Private Bag

WELLINGTON

Dear Mr McLean,

I refer to my letter of 6 April concerning the request
I have received from Mr H.J. Knapman, on behalf of the
Mutual UFO Network Inc.,, to investigate and review the
decision by Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch under the Official
Information Act not to make available information he had
requested. I should be grateful to receive your advice
on when I may expect to receive your report.

Yours sincerely,
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6 April 1984

Ministry of Defence
Private Bag

WELLINGTON Gloc T pre

The Secretary of Defence 4;#£;§%g

Dear Mr Mclean, Aﬂht/ lo. *

I have received a request fram Mr H.J. Knapman, on
behalf of the Mutual UFD Network Inc, Box 22-638, High Street,
Christchurch, to investigate and review the decision by
Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch under the Official Information Act
on 17 November 1983 not to make available information he had
reyuested.

I understand the circumstances to be as follows. On
17 September 1983 Mr Knapman asked for the following
information:~-

Ta A copy of the report on several movie films
taken by civilians in April 1954 which were
made available to the Air Force and, if
possible, copies of these films.

2. A copy of a senior NCO's report on UFO
sightings at Whenuapai on 18 August 18954.

3. The report on Mrs F. Moreland!s sighting
of a UF0 on 13 July 1959.

4, The report by the Air Force on 2 January 1979
of a UF0 sighting at Kaikoura.

On 17 November 1983 Squadron Leader P.J. Lynch replied
that the Ministry of Defence had no record or copies of the
1854 movie films to which Mr Knapman had referred. Secondly,
he said the Ministry did not have a report or any information
on the sighting which Mr Knapman attributed to a senior NCO
at the RNZAF base at Whenuapai in August 1954. He commented
that the report on the sighting by "Mrs F. Moreland” in 19359
was confidential,and an assurance had been given to the
witness by the Secretary of Defence that the results of the

{enguiry would not be released without her permission. He added
Jthat the witness had been contacted and she had requested that

[ooann



her privacy be respected., He said that the report would not be
made available. He also provided a copy of a press release
relating to the reported Kaikoura sightings between December
1978 and January 1979.

Mr Knapman has made the following comments. In

respect of his first reguest, he says the Ministry wers

definitely given movie films in 1954, His source of informa-
tion is Michael Hervey's book "UFOs over the southern hemis-
phere", first printed in 1975. At page 220 it states:-

"During April 1954 the N,Z. Air Force received
several movie films taken by civilians showing
strange, mysterious pinpoints of 1light moving
across the sky. They were duly examined by
experts who later admitted that they had been
unable to trace-their origin, or offer any
explanation as to what could have caused the
lights in the sky".

Mr Knapman accepts the Ministry's reply on the second
item of informatien he requested. He is dissatisfied with the
decision on his request for the report on Mrs Moreland*®s
sighting in 1959. He says that although he knows Mrs Moreland's
present address and new married name, he. respects her privacy
and will not contact her about her sighting directly. He
says he gave the Ministry an assurance that he would never
pass this information about her to anybody. He says that the
release of this report would be of great value to him, as it
would give him a guideline and comparison to the other hundreds
of cases he has investigated. He does not consider it
reasonable that the Ministry has refused to release the report
to him on the grounds of a request made by Mrs Moreland more
than 25 years ago to keep it confidential. He recognises
this was necessary for her protection at the time when UFOD
witnesses were harassed by the public. He adds that he has
no wish to make public any information he receives from the
Ministry.

Mr Knapman says that the fourth. item of information he
requested has not been provided. He asked for the internal
report about the findings of the Air Force, following the
Orion flight on January 1979 east of Kaikoura.

Finally, Mr Knapman has made a general comment that he
would like to see the Air Force collating any UFO0 information
which it is willing to pass on to UFQ research groups without
the necessity for the groups to state names, dates, years etc,
before any information is provided. He adds that he has
provided the Ministry with hundreds of UFO reports on micro-
film., In conclusion he asks whether any arrangements can be
made for authentic UFOD research groups like MUFON to receive
information for scientific research purposes.
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I should therefore be grateful to receive your report
on this matter, It should contain the detailed reasons for
the decision of the Ministry not to make available the
information Mr Knapman requested and include reference to the
precise grounds on which it belisves there exists good reason
under the 0fficial Information Act for withholding the
information. I should also like to know what consideration
the Ministry gave to ss.16 and 17 of the Act when considering
Mr Knapman's reqguest and whether you consider good reason
gxists under the Act for withholding all the information
reguested.

I should also like to see the information requested and
withheld, the papers supporting your views and those that were
considered by Squadron Leader Lynch when deciding not to make
the information available. In the areas where no information
could be found, I should be grateful for your advice on the
steps which were taksn to locate the information requested.

Fimally, I should point out that the Ministry has
not complied with its obligation under s.19(b) of the Official
Information Act to advise an applicant for information of his
her right to seek under s.28(2) of the Official Information
Act an investigation and review of the refusal by an Ombudsman.

If you are unable to provide your report within three
weeks, I should like to be informed.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Ombudsman
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former Mrs Morsland should be honoured, the provisions of the

0fficial Information Act Sections 9 (2) (a) and (b) were seen

to apply.

éﬁ’éﬁ As requested, copies of statements made by Mrs Moreland
wnclosad 2"”"“'8""‘" o et
in 1959 and records of interviews with her are eidacihod.

Eﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁé:ﬁﬁ:iﬁﬁﬂﬁzﬂake§§tr§ésy to understand her wish to avoid

further publicity. Mr Knapman claims to require the information

for research purposes only but the Ministry of Defence has no

wea ol
confidence that resurrection of this #ssme will not result in &=
A&Lor R, L% 15 My possbility, mer eon Leadial i ":_\, e har vower, dB A (s ob conBR0 Siwe e

reneued harassment of Mrs McCallum. ™ 4@ 7 g?ﬁuﬂﬁﬂéih if Mr Knpapman
s
:&:%a—be given th& information, t&em he mﬁy uell consider his

undertaking to us to be no more binding than was ours to Mrs
McCallum.
Lonallay
g@% P ety Mr Knapman hasgasked variously for =z copy of
o kov re

the RNZAF report into the alleged UFO sightings at Wetoesw in
late 1978 and for a report on a specific reconnaissance flight
conducted on 2 Jamn 79. The main report was summarized in
a press release at the time uwhich..contained all of the salient
findings of the enqgiry. The rsconnaissance flight of 2 Jan 79
yielded no Furthe;f;;?ofmation. It wes therefore considered
that in passing a copy of the press release to Mr Knapman the
Ministry had satisfied the requirements of the Official Information

Bct Section 16 (e). Copies of the main report and of the press

release are atkochety, oloo e~ clewe Lo oo o,
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1. Beferce—files—esontain o gros—doai—of=meterset—fremn—asl Z 3

sourees . ranging—fremgeruine—enguities fromthe imtgerested

aRe—respensibteto—thuse—Ffrom—the—toratic—-frimge" Copies
v awnclosed,
of previous correspondence £eem Mr Knapman are atsaehed, from

=
// at l‘;;v\-l— s
ﬂﬂ/ 0f the four requests for information wede-by—Mr—Krmapmarr,
the first two cannot be satisfied. As Mr Knapman has already

been told, no reports of movie films takern’. in 1950 nor any
gevidence of their existence are held in Defence files. Neither

is there any record of a report by a seniogr NCO on UFO sightings

T on ot Lamadionr woitbe the wopk of
at Whenuapai in August 1954, @ae—en%y—abaﬁfvatrnnf—wwwfﬂ—be
Michori \\\nrv-ﬂ-n& ok hoase o gy o‘ a,o‘-u.lol‘skm% e bova Qidas. T Ao wat

nown au

\L-‘\W "__’Lw!,&,.’- ais ‘ap-o‘( ey %.,-..Qa& oL w'\f\rww e UFO e_.wc.(-t: bu*‘ ‘{- ‘5

Aerdly—be—takerm as authoritettve particoterty—sTroe authurs of

Qo.—- Yo obuse gpameadly opA — A

such works are seldom noted For thElr balance and DbJeCthltW’ Sh-!nﬁm
Cg( &7 Turning to the then firs Mmreland s account of her encounter

Fi T
with a UFO0 and its occupants in ?959,7[‘% Knapman has been

e
advised that =m undertaking &essfen given her that this material
wostill v dpoee .
will not be released without her consentg Copies of correspondence
RPN T o,

between her and the Ministry of Defence are sdtssked and these
speak for themselves. «F—wiiit—tbe—roted—that, Gbntrary to Mr
Knapmang claim that this assurance was made 25 years ago and that
M_Lw
Lor-this—re=serr it somehow now lacks validity, thes€orrespondence

took place in 1979, 1In deciding that the undertaking to the

/ former Mrs Moreland
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Radlo Hauxaki
P O Box 1480 S
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Dear Hessyrs Staufer and Wishart

I refer to your lstter of 28 March 1984 in which you ask for
information from Defence flles "on extraterrestrial space
craft and or ocoupante that have landed or have been slghted
in FNew Zealand territery”. I understand too that you have
separately reguosted frcm.the-n@fmnsa Public Relations Office
details of the sightings of UFCe mince the reported incidents
arcgnd Kalkoura in 1979.

It iy not possible to mest the terme of reference ag you have
phrased them in your letter. The Minlstry of Defence holds
ne information whatsoever to suggest that aliens have landed
in New Zealand, or that they or their spacecraft have been
sighted here. I ¢an assure you categorically that New Zealand
Government agencies have not "@ealt™ in any way with extra-
terrestrial spaceecraft or their oceupants. Heither has
matarial suggesting that others have done 50 heen provided

to us by other Governments - I have aot seen, for exemple,
the declassified papsrs of United States Governwment origin
that you mention. e

e

/

By definition & UFC is an ynidentified flying object. I know
that zome people claim to have identified these things and

aven to have congorted with aliens. I have seen nothing te
suggest that thosze claime can be substantiated.

Distinet from claims of clese encounters with sentient aliens,
thare remains the puzzle of sightings of odd lights and shapes.
In this regard the Mew Zsaland position is pimilar to that
which I understand now pertaing in the United States. It

was RASA, I believe, that put it sucecinotly in 1977 by saying
Y, .. .what exipie is a baffling collaction of intriguing
anecdotsl evidence for mysterious phenommna, usually referrvred
Lo as UFO's". Also, I am told that "reports of anidentified
objscts entering United States air space are of interest to
the military as a reqular part of defense survelllance. Beyond
that, the US Alir Porece no longer investigates reports of UFD
gightings.” In this country, however, the Royal New Zealand
Air Porce has never been reguired to investigate UPO sightings
as a matter of course. {(The XKaikoura case was a npzoizl one
in which the Government asked the RNZAF to investigate, and
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which was fully reported upon at the time.} MNor iz the BNZAP
or any other part of the Minizgtry of Defence reguirsd to act
as a co-ordinating body for recordiang such sightings, I
understand that reperts from the public ars raceived from
time to time saparately by the Police, by the Civil Aviation
Bivisien and the Meteorclogieal Service of the Minijstry of
Transport, and by the DSIR. Some reports are cross-checked
among these agencles primarily te dotermine whether there

may be a physical reassa for the phanomenon as {t wasz ohserved -

such as a largs sizcraft or 2 meteorologioal balloon sotching

the gunlight at high altitude afiaer dbek or hefore dawn.

Turning now to your telaphoned reguest, I can provide the
following summarics of incidents which have heen reported

te the Alr stafs.

On April 20, 1%7%, a single orange light was seen passzing
over Palmersten NMorth., The light, when studied through
bilnoeulars, appeared to be an unflickering naked flame
with characteristics similar &2 the Fflams of a kerecssne
Hurricane lamp. The light was first sighted at 18%%hr
at a height of aboui 20600ft travelling from Ackautnrs
towards Hokowhitu. The light scurce was aircular and
lazge enough to present itself as a diese, To either
side and above the disc was a small arsa of rad light.
The iwpression gained by the cbserver was of an onceming
aerially mounted 8§ welt car headlight, shining alangeide
a red painted surfaon. The light graduslly grew dimper
as it climbed higher travelling tewards pPahiatua. It
wag lost from sight shortly after 1960hr,

Based on the description ané behaviewnr of the light,
RNZAF anqguiries found that it had the charsctsristics

of a radar kalleon carrying a lamp athashed te the radaw
raflector. That conclusion was supported by the
Superintendent of Physical Metsorolegy and although a
radeayr balleoon had not heen launched from Ohasksea alr hass
at the time it was not uneommon for these ballecons to

be found in the hands of othergoutside the Metesorological
Servics.

On April 2&, 1979, several residents of Palmsrston Noxih
saw orange lights traversing the city. 2 szingle light

was sighted shortly after 2205hr over Palmerston North

by the observer reperting the April 29 sighting. It

was degcribed as baving e disc shapes of yallow light
sarrounded by a thin corona of réd light., Tt was
entinated teo be Yknm distant and tracking along the
watershed of the northern Tararua Ranges, It wasz vigible
until 2307hr. At 2230hr on April 26 a further sighting
wag made of an orange ball moving rapidly over Palmerston
Horth. It gave the appearance of burning and pulsated
from wvexy pale to darker orange. Ag it moved away it
showeted sparks and appeared to dip and move from side

to-side. It was ip sight for about five to seven minutes.

Shortly after, three similar objects were sighted by

i



the witness in a shallow V formation in approximately
the same poszition as the first sighting. 'The formatlon
travelled from north to south over Palmerston North.

The characteristics of thege lighte were similar to
the April 20 sighting with the light emanating from
radar balloons.

For a weak in December 1980 betwesn 0510hr and 8600hkr
& bright object was seaen in the wast from Te Polue and
¢limbed slowly. It wag only seen when the alr was
elear.

RNZAF enciries into the sighting found that in all
probability 1t was the planet Venus.

On Mugust 13, 1980, air traffic radar at Ohakea reported
an unidentified object 22 miles souvth of Napier.

Haeteorclogical cocditions at the tims of the report
Indicated that the sighting was 3 radar return on a
cloud formation.

On Janwaxy 26, 1981, a lighted object wae slghted
approaching Christchurch ajrport from the sovth~sast
at 044%hr. The ohiwct travelled fast to the airpert,
pancauvred and hovered overhsad before departing to the
south~aast. The obiect, 1it with a bright white light
with an orangs tinge a% its periphery, was in asight for
14 minutes.

An illuminatad meteorslegical halloon had been relsased
st 0450hr and had moved after release to the west,
scuth~west, south, south-eagt and then east in the first
ton minutes. The balloon was a possible explanation.

on July 3, 1581, the Christohurch Flight Information
0ffice of the Civil Aviation Division of the Ministry
of Transport was adviged of the sightings of an obiect
neayr Cass at 2190hr that day. The object was describad
to be like a NMewmans bus with bright lights of red/blue
shades and waz sighted manceuvring below hilltops hefore
moving off to the north-sast. The weather was clear
except for cloud patches around the peaks. and visibility
wans good.

No REMZAP or known <ivil aireraft weres in the area at
the time,

In February, 1982, a white light was viewed through a
skyhawk window for a2 fraction of a gecond in Lower
Hutt. It appeared to flare out and gave no appearance
of falling or leaving a trail of light.



Air staff enguiries found that the light conld have besn
emitted from any one of a numbar of sources

E - & momantary
reflaction ©f a car light, a bright metecrite cr sven
3 portior of space Jjunk.

I trust that the above information will be of aggistance to
Yo,

Yours sineerely

D Law
for Secretary of Dsfence
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Radio

Hauraki

20 March 1984

Secretary of Defence
. Private Bag o
Wellington =

Dear Sir,

We are applying under the Offical Information Act 1983
for all information that you have on extraterrestrial

space craft and or occupants that have landed or have

been sighted in New Zealand territory.

Qur inguires along these lines follow the declassification
and publication of offical American Government Documents
admitting the capture and study of aliens and their space
craft.

We think its likely that WNew Zealand agencies have dealt
in a similar way with U.F.O.'s and their occupants.

Thanking you for your co-operatiomn.

Yours faithfully,

MARA Shg ﬂ/

MARK STAUFER R
IAN WISHART

NEWS JOURNALISTS

RE-ERRED TG
EOE}A ‘B

Hauraki Enterprises Ltd. 4th Floor Caltex House, Fanshawe Street, Auckland, New Zealand. P.O. Box 1480. Phone 34-899. Cables: Haurad.
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Cear

Thank you
for the delay in

The Royal
Defence,doss naot

5

L
Air 79/3/3
A)

£
TN

16 January 1984

for your letter dated 19 December, I am sorry
responding but I have besn away for a month,

o,
New Zealsnd Air Force Aes the Ministry of
investigate UF0 sightings unless asked to do

sp by the Government.

Any reperts on UFD sightings should be made to your
local Pelice station.

I hope this answers your inquiry, and again I regret
the time delay in replying to your letter.

Yours faithfully

Al

(P.U. MAITLAND)
Sergeant

for RANZAF Public
Relations Officsr
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Air 39/3/3

17 November 1983

Mr H.J. Knapman
P.O. Box 22638
High St
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear Mr Knapman,

Thank you for your letter of 17 September in which
you sought details of varicus UFO sightings, under the Official
Information Act.

Firstly, guite an amount of research and investigation
has been done on your behalf but unfortunately we have no record
or coples of the 1954 movie films to which yvou refer. Nelther
do we have a repoert or any infermation on the sighting that you
attribute to a SNCO at RNZAF Whenuapal in August 1954. Ve
have also checked records held by the National Archives but
have been unable to find any information which may ke of help
to yvou.

With regard to the 1959 sighting by 'Mrs F. Moreland!'
I can advise that the report is confidential and an assurance
wag given to the witness by the Secretary of Defence, that the
Minietry of Defence would do nothing to release the results of
the enquiry conducted by the RNZAF without her permission. The
witness has been contacted and she has regquested that her
privacy be respected and consequently the report will not be
made available.

The RNZAF issued a Press Release regarding the
reported Kaikoura sightings in Dec 78/Jan 79 and a copy of
this is enclosed although I feel sure that vou will have a
copy of your own already.

Quite obviously I have been unable to give you

any substantial new information sc although considerable time
and effort has been spent in researching the background

/material



material to give you a reply no charges will be made as would
normally be the case for Official Information Act requests.

Enclosure:

Yours faithfully

Squadran/Leader

for Chief of Air Staff

RNZAF UFO Sighting Report
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MUFON J MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

103 Oldtowne Rd Mutual UFO Network

) © Sectional § I Director
Seguin Texas 17/9/83 REFF‘I.\‘IED Harold 7 Knapman
78155 USA “E"P 98, PO Box 22638 High St
ZE:TS s 3 Christchurch NZ
T Phone 527953
To:~ Cheif of Air Staff, VEFENCE HDQtwS
Defence Headguarters, -
Wellington, Air 39/3/3 .~
Dear Sir,

Aug 27
Thankyou for your reply to my Seps-+k-1 983,

letter. In reply to your letter 1L Sepi,I reguest the following information
if possible through the information act.’

In April 1954 several movie Tilms were haken by civilians & turned over to
the Airforce for examineation & report,if possible s copye of that report

& Or some frame copies of the film.

On Aug 18,1954,a Sar NCO stationed at Whenuapal A.F.Stn saw a cigar shaped
object & reported it, an investigation was done, if possible a copy of this
rgport.ﬁy

July 13.1959 Mrs F.lMoreland Blenheim Disc shaped objectseen,Investigated by
the Airforeg. A copy of the report please, -

The RNZAF report of the_ReoonnaissanceuFlight Jan 2nd 1979 Kaikoura ufos.
I have no objections to paying for this material,as T éaid\in Previouse
letters to you any information received from the Airforce is for my Ffiles
only,for resegrch.The wittnesess will not hear from me or my collegues

in any form about their sightings,I do respect ther privacy,I do hope you

will grant my request for research,hope to hear from you soon.

Kindest regards,

%, Harold J Enapman,
4%équaﬁf Director for MUFPON N.Z.
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Alxr 39/3/3

28 Ocrober 1983

Mr J.C. Thompson
57 Pillon Streel
RLENEEIM

Deay Mr Thompson,

Thapk vou for your letters of 235 Augusi and

i October regarding sigbtings of unldentified phencmena

in the Kaikoura area in Dacember 1878. You will notice
that I refer to ‘unidentified phencmena' because that ig
precisely what I think these sightings should be termed.
They are certainly unidentified and there is absolutely

no evidence that what were seen were objects of any kind -
only lights er light sources.

To anawer your guestions.

The RNZAF did carry out a thorough investigation
of the alleged sightings. In fact the scope of the '
investigetion was greater than any previous efforts wmade by
the RNBAF to establish an explanation for sightings of this
nature., The news service stateément by the PRO(ALir) stated
that all the prineipal witnesses had been interviewed. That
is precimsely corréct, All of the principal witneases had
bhaen interviewed and any other witneeses, in the view of
_the investigating officer, would not have contributed in
any substantial way to the investigation. .

The investigating officer copsulted with the Civil

¢ Aviation Division of the Ministry of Transport on a number of
occasions while compiling his report. No reference was made
to the alleged Waikewa Bay sighting because that was not in
his terms of reference., If any comments were made by Woodbourne
and Wellington Alr Traffic Control about the Walkawa Bay sighting
it was obviously not considered relevant te the Ralkoura
investigation. :

You have on a nuxber of ceccasions stated that the
waikawa Bay sightings lasted for upwards of 35 minutes and yet :
Mr ?.D. Macdonald who reported the sighting states in his latter
to 'The Marlborough Express' on 20th Dacember 1978 that the
sighting lasted 10 minutes., Quite logleally anyone making
a comment on this aspect of that 'sighting' is going te quote

/the prinaig§§
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the principal witness (in this case Mr Macdonald) rather than
any other source, especially if that source did not actually
witness the sichting.

You can be absolutely sure that the RNEZAF will not
be investigating the Waikawa Eay sighting and will certainly
not be re-opening the investigation into the Kaikoura sightings.
211 of the bepartments invelved in this matter are satisfied
that it has been handled properly and correctly. The final
paragraph of the Defence press release clearly defines the
Ministry of Defence's stand on so-called UFOs. That is c¢learly
Defence policy and unless absolute proof of anything to the
contrary becomes evident then, despite the convictions or
beliefs of anybody slse, that stand will not change.

You have asked for a copy of the Kaikoura sightings
report and a list of the ten principal witnesses and the time
each spent in interview. Firgtly the report is a restricted
document and will not be released because to do so would
compromise the confidentiality of the witneases' statements,
and in the same way providing details of each of the witnesses
could see them being the recipients of unsolicitored mail about
a subject which they may wish to have nothing more to say.

The times that each witness spent in interview was not recorded.

Reference in a previous letter to vou by Mr . Law,
to a fee for work undertazken to give you this reply wounld
normally apply, however #s I am unable to give you any new
information no charges have been made although considerable
time has been spent in researching the background material.

I would like to point out that there is little purpose
to be served by persuing this matter throueh the Ministry of
Defence any further as we have no further tangible information
which we can give you.

Yours faithfully,

for chief of Air Staff
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Al corre.sondence should be addressed to: In reply please quote:
THE SECRETARY OF DEFENCE,

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON, N.Z.
Telephone 726 499

Air 39/3/3

DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS
WELLINGTON, N.Z. -

22 August 1983

fir J C Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Mr Thompson

Thank you for your letter of 9 August seeking information under the
Official Information Act, on UFO0 sightings in the Kaikoura region
in 1978. :

Air Staff, Defence Headguarters Wellington now have your letter and
are currently researching their files so that they can reply to all
your guestions. I am sure you will appreciate that the task of
preparing a reply once the information is at hand may take a little
while, and that under the terms of the 0fficial Information Act, the
Ministry of Defence is obliged to levy a fee for the work undertaken.
Accordingly, an officer from Air Staff will contact you once they
have completed their examination of any material that is available
and inform you of the costs involved in preparing a comprehensive
response to your enquiries,

IT you have any further gueries you should contact Squadron lLeader

Lynch, the Air Staff Information Contact Officer, Ministry of Defence
Wellington ~ 726-499 extension 8344,

Yours sincerely

by

D Lau
for Secretary of Defence

M.D. 208 €5
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Dser Mr Thompsan

Thenk you for yeur lettar of % August seeking informelion under the
gfticial Information fct, on UFQ aighbtings in the Kelkoura region
in 1978,

kir Skeff, Defences Headquarters Vellinglon now have your letisr and
are currently resssrching their files so that they can reply to &ll
your questions. 1 am surs you will sppreciete thet the task of
preparing a reply oncs the informetion is at hend may taks s littls
while, end that under the bterms of the 0fficiel Information Bct, the
Ministry of Pofencs in obliged te levy s fee for the uverk undsriazken,
Accordingly, an officer Prom Air Staff will contact you once they
have completed their exeminaiion of any material thet le aveilsbls
and inform you of the cests invelved in preparing a comprshensive
rasponss to your snquiries.

It you have eny further gueries youw should contael Squadren Leasder

Lyneh, ths Air Staff Infermation Contact Officer, Minietry of Defence
Wellingbon -~ 726499 extenaion 6344,

Yours sincersly

D Lew
for Secrebary of Defence
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ATTENTIONOC A
=

1. Attached is an enquiry from the Minis office.

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply could be

prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Policy lﬂfQS

Branch which will be responsible for preparation of the
letter in its final form for the Minister's signature. If
it is judged that the Minister should have background
information to the issue before signing the ‘letter, a draft

covering letter to the Minister from the Secretary oxr Deputy
Secretary should also be prepared. ﬁ‘ . }
' !

3. ~ In view of the urgency which must be given to X
Ministerial enguiries, the draft should be forwarded to

Policy Branch, attention AC(Pol)D by /¥/ & 1&3 . I1f

for some reason this is not possible the officer dealing with
the matter is to have an interim reply to the correspondent,
for the Minister's signature, with Policy Branch within the
prescribed seven-day deadline. In addition the staff involved
are to provide a written explanation, addressed to bep Sec Def,
through DPD, explaining why it is not possible to provide the
draft reply within the given time. ' .

for Sec ﬁef
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15. .
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,

a. Release approved/not approved

b. Release approved with alteration/deleti~ns

C. Release approved subject to conditions.

d. Request transferred '

e. Personal information amended

f. Notation placed on personal record

Charges ralsed: YES / NO {calculation form on reverse side}
- .

Charges paid: Date: SRR Hos:

Applicant advised on:

Information supplied on:

Form of Access: L .

Grounds for decision in 13 a - f:

Authority: {name) Appointment:

Date:
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OFFICIAL, INFORMATION : ACTION/RECORD SHEET T
i
File Reference for working papers: Hﬂ} 39-%-3. ’
Name of applicant: Mr T.¢.THOmMPsON" T F )
- Address: 5:}‘ DU-LON‘ ST ,"6Aén)/fEIM' C ,l
Telephone:- ~.jm.- N R ' T?' /
. Date request received;‘ .5 3 o s
Specific nature of request: G"wé‘_g']‘)‘oﬂ): C"U- O{.FOS 75/7‘7
General nature of reéuest: 1
Access to official information @2—? - ! - !
Access to personal information I
Access to internal rules 822 b
Access to reasons for decisions . 523 b
Correction of information T 826 bt : |
Delay likely? TIf so date advice SeﬁE: j !\ _ ]
Staff to action request: [AI€ STAFF /AO@OLJD "‘ { ' 1
Position: DG‘SD[}-”B o o K Lo i
Forwarded on: [l ¥- €32 ' o '
Returned On:’ , ) ‘ e
Decision made (delete those not applicablei ‘H%-Date action completed
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14 Septembesr 1983

Mr Herold 8 Knapman
PO Box 22638
High Street
CHRISTCHUREH

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your lstter of 27 August eoncerning
the release of information on Unidentified Flying Objects
under thes Official Information Act.

Your letier dees not spescifgvwhet informetion
you ssek on UFQ0s.

Under the Bct sny request for information must
be for s speecific subject, Once thet reguest is received
@t will bs reviswved snd the dscision reached on whsther
or not that information can be relsased.

0f course charges are involved. Thess are 10c¢

reproduction foes for each copy in excess of 50 and $10
per half hour for research after the firet hour.

Yours faithfully,

S

{Cc.D. COLE)
Squadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations Officer

FiLE. ,/_’/é)'_"m‘,
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MUFORN J MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

R
e

103 Oldtowne Rd
Seguin Texas

78155 USA 27/8/83

Mutual UFQ Network
Sectional S 1 Director
Harold J Knapman
PO Box 22638 High 5t

SENT. REQISTR Christchurch NZ
JEFENCE HDQTRS i P
To:~ Squadron Leader C.D.Cole, ﬁﬁ one 527933
RNZAF Public Relations Officer, iy

¢/ Chief of Air Staff,
Defence Headguarters,
Private Pag,Wellington.

Air 39/3/3 FR.

Degar Sir,

I thank you for your letter 5 August 1983.0n the request of the
retrieaval of information of U¥0's., I may have misguoted in agking for
information of UFO's,I reguest that it shonld of been through the or
under the Official Information Act, If I handnt at the time Im sorry,

T wish to at this time raquest any informagiom leading to the release
of UF0O daba or Films,photos,etc,Under the Official Information Act.

I will look forwards to your reply SO0

Kindest regards,
Harold J EKnapman,
g.T.Sectional Director for,

MUFON - N.Z.
/f’ O'anue,-e,et JJL /}QL-’CV/M%’CV?L
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5 August 1983

Mr Harold 3 Kpapnman
Director MUFON NZ

PO Box 22638 High Strest
CHRISTLHURCH

Dear 8Sir,

~ Thank you for your letter requesting information
an Unidenkified Flying Objects and to work with ths RNIAF
to investigate information and sxchange information.

The RNZIAF, az I axplained in my lettear to you
of 18 Oeteber 1981, dees not undertake investigations into
the aightings of Unidentified Flying Dbjects,

When 2 sighting is reportesd to the RNIAF it
consults with obher Governmant agenciee such am the Clvil
Aviation, the Metsorologicel Service end the DSIR in &n
affort to 2liminets obvious csuses.

Your intereet in sksisting the RNZAF in this
mattar is apprecisted but ed:] have said the RNZIAF i{s not
invalued in UFD investigations,

Yours feithfully,

—Z
(c.0. €oLE)

Equadron Leadsy
RNZAF Public Relations Bfficer
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..  SMMUFON,/] MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

J'f !

103 Oldtowne Rd
Seguin Texas
78155 USA

Mutual UFQ Network
Sectional § 1 Director
Harold I Knapman
PO Box 22638 High St
Christchurch NZ
To:~ Director Opperations, Phone 527953
Air Staff Headquarters,

Wellington,N.Z.

Dear Bir,
I am writing this request for any information the Airforce has

regarding UFOs.Any information I recleve will be garanteed confidential

& will remain thuse.The information ig to be used for research perposses
only,on our computers etc.I have been in contact with Sgaudron Leader

Bunn at Wigram Alrforce Base at CHCH & I have passed on to him copies of
my files on Micro Film,plus a set of our Questionnairs which I no doubt
he has sent to your Hsadquarters.lI would like if its possiable to work in
with .the Airforce to investigate & to exchange information on UFOs,

I have investigated hundreds of sightings with the help of a very excellent
team of Proffesional people.l will be bringing my files up to date on the
micro films very shortly & will send to Sguadron Leader Bunn the up to dake
set of Pilms.I could guote 1f you like the case of Mrs Moreland 13 July,19509.
I do know her address at this moment,plus her new married name,but I
respect her request for confildentiality of her name ete. Our research team
is the only present one in N.Z.that is investigating UFO sightings in a
scientific manner & we hope your Dept may help us in“the'futﬁre,We also
have all available Sata on the Kaikoura sighting 1978 - 79. films,ATC tapss
gtec,except the Airforce report.Thank you for your Attention,hobe to hear

_from you sooh.
AEFERRED TO |

. T | Kindest Regards
ofs i Harold J Knapmaﬁ,
_ Director MUPON N.Z.

T Flerotel j Krnafora n—
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21 PMarch 1983

LOUER HUTY

Danr Sir,

Thenk you for your letter sesking an explanation to
the light you sau, ¥#lpase accept ay apelngies in replying.
Unfortunately the information you gave in your lettar
wae not sufficisnt to pesitively identify tha light., The
date of the sighting would have been usaeful,
_ From my inguiries the light could have hsan amitted
by any one af & number of ssurces - & nemantary reflsction
of & ¢ar haad lamp, s bright meteorits, or even a partion of
apace Yjunk'., It uas nat an aircraft,

1 am aorry that I sennot offer a positive sxplanation,
Yours faithfully,

e

{C.0. ¢oLE)
S5quadron Leader

“’3'3\. F

ANZAFr DPublic Relations Dfficer
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22 February 198%

Mr 8. Chalker

PO Box 6 ,
Lana Cove NSW 2086
AUSTRALIA

Dear Sir,

Thank Eau for your letter of 23 Januwary to Wing
Commandar G,.7, Clarke requssting information to Pinaliza your
studies into official inveatigations of UFD sightings.

The RNZIAF duwes not undertake investigetions into the
sightings of UFBa. It doss, housver, on receipt of e rsport
of a alghting sonsult wish other Government agnaeznazaumh as
the Civil Aviation Division of thé Ministry of Teansport, the
Metenrolagical Sarvice mnd the DSIR in an effort to eliminate
shubous causen. '

Consequently the RNZAF doss not maintain records of
a1l sightings and therufors eannat respond with sny securacy
to the questions you sesk snsusrs to, '

There are a number of UFG ergenizations in New Zealand
uvho may be shle to sssist you with your reasarch,

Yours fhi#hfﬁlly.

<

(€E.0. CALE) _
Squadron Leaader
RNZAF Public Belsiions Officer

A
THE
o £ kil



C o B. Chalker,
IO (ﬁa} |0 Box 6,
! ‘ y W// J1LANE cOVE, NSW, 2066
AUSTRALIA

f;dbﬁﬁf’ AU
(//a January 23rd, 1983

Wing Commander G.P, Clarke,
Director of Public Relations,
Ministry of Defence,

Defence Headquarters,

Private Bag, Wellington,

NEW ZEALAWD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION — UFOs

Dear Sir,
I have been advised that I should direct my enquiries to you.

Since January, 1982, as a civilian researcher, I have been permitted
the fiprst civilian direct review of the Royal Australian Air Force (RAAF) files
on UFOs at the Russell Offices of the Australian Department of Defence in
Canberra, I have examined their extant files which cover the period frem 1950
to 1082, This Tile review can be confirmed with the Directorate of Air Force
Intelligence (DAFI) Liaison Officer, Sqd., Ldr. Ian Frame, with whom I have
dealt directly.

The purpose of this letter is two fold:

(1) To fimalise my study of official investigations of UFOs, I wish
to understand the involvement of other countries in the same matter:

{a) T would like to be advised of the extent and nature of the
New Zealand Ministry of Defence UFO file holdings and that of any other agencies
that may also conduct investigations in New Zealand,

{b) Do you have a yearly (or otherwise) summary or breakdown of
reports recieved along with an indication of the possible explanations and
whether a sighting is "unexplained"? If so, could I be sent copies of these
documents?

(¢) Should you have "unexplained" or "unknown" cases could you
advise me what would constitute such a report?

(d) Do you approach UFO reports and their investigation from the
point of view to evaluate whether a security threat is apparent, for public
relation purposes, or perhaps to determine whether any body of "unexplained"
reports constitute patterned data suggestive of unidentified and/or superior
technology?

(e} Would it be possible to recieve copies of examples of the
range of reports you recieve that you class as "unexplained" or some other
similiar categorisation? I would only be interested in a few reports to
compare with the type of reports evaluated as "unknown' by the RAAF, T
appreciate that such reports would need te have the names and addresses of
witnesses deleted.

(2) In particular I would like to obtain any documentation you may

have on the following 2 events:

(i) Blenheim, July 13, 1959 - witness: {rs. Moreland

(ii) Ngatea, September, 1969 - ground marks found om the property

of a Mr, B.G. O'Neil,

Could you also advise me whether any ather agency (eg. DSIR) conducted investi-
gations into either of the above events? If so, would you be so0 kind as to
pass on my enquiry re above.

oy
Tee 7 5



I do hope that you will give my requests serious consideration and
I therefore take this opportunity to thank you for your most valuable

time, .
Yours faithfully, /Agf éZﬂmAﬁzi*‘"““"‘

Eill Chalker
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1 Fabzuary 1983

Mr Mark Cunningham
65 Ridpaway

Stoks

NELSON

Dear S8ir,

Thank you for youyr letter of 20 Janusry in which
you sought informatisn on bthe sightings of Unidentified
Fiying Objects,

The RHZAF doea not undertske investigations into
the sightings of UFD'a., It does, howsver, on receipt of
& zoport of s sighting consult with sther Government
agencies such ae Civil Avistion, the Meteur¥ologicsl Sarvice
and the DSIR in an effort to sliminata obulous ceusee,

ﬁanxqaucntlz, tha RNZAF does not maintain racords
of sightings and 1% ie suggested that ysu zontact lscal
UFE orgenisstions such as the Mutual UFD Natuork,

P.0. Box 226838, Christohurch for this information,

Yours feithfully,

{c.D. COLE)
Squsdron Lseder
RNIAF Pdblic Relations Officer




%
18 January 1983

The Minister of Defence
The Beehive
Wellington

Tear Bir

I am to write a book on the phenomenon

of UFOs. Could you possibly send me

information on the areas where they

have been sighted,and descriptions of

these encounters (what people have seen
and what happened to them).

This book will not be an outright .re-
rrinting of your information to produ-
ce a "New Zealands UFO encounters dic-
tionary',as I wish to look at the npsy-
chological aspects of UFC sightings.

Would you be willing to give a guotat-
ion on the validity of UNOs,that could
be used in my book?

Yours faithfulliy -
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FoR SIGHATURS Typed: 27 Aug 82

PEFORE DISPATEH to
Dats

20§ -84

DISPATOH l

Mr B E Wright
PO Box 1276
CHRISTCHURCH 1

Dear My Wright

Please refer to your letter of 19 Aungust 1982 asking if I could
dirvect the Blenheim Police to providas details of persons who
reported asightings of UFOs in the Marlborough y»eglon early in
Auvgust.

It is not possible for me to relesage the names and addressesn of
paersons veporting any matters to the police, as it is not within
my provinee as Minister of Defence., Also, I note in the nawspaper
olippings you enclose that the people concerned wished to have
thelr fdentity kept private.

I am not awars of any intergovernmental zot or agresment in respect
of OPCz to which New Zezland is a party. In an sarlisr latter

to you on 24 February 1582, I reparked that the RNZAF doss not
uzually investigate DPD sightings although any nmaterial on these
matters is passed to them for information,

Yours sincerely

pPCS

David Thomzon
Minister of Defance

o

.

i
r



MINUTE

MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION

1. Attached is an enquiry £rom the Minister's Office.

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply could be
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Policy
Branch which will be responsible for preparation of the
letter in its final form for the Minister's signature. IE
it is dudged that the Minister should have background
information to the issue before signing the letter, a draft
covering letter to the Minister from the Secretary or Deputy
Secretary should also be prepared.

3. In view of the urgency which must be given to
Ministerial enquiries, the draft should be fprwarded to
Policy Branch, attention AO{(Pol}D by (o /&2 . If

for some reason this is not possible the officer dealing with
the matter is to have an interim reply to the correspondent,
for the Minister's signature, with Policy Branch within the
prescribed seven-day deadline. In addition the staff involved
are to provide a written explanation, addressed to Dep Sec Def,
through DPD, explaining why it is not possible to provide the

-draft reply within the given time,

Q_@Wcacé@/ﬂ“ le i
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

|
|

The N hster oF DEeFENCE,

For approval and signature please.

b 27/p

/ Remarks .~

100 pads/12/70—089382 W



) Min No: 272
Ref No:
Typed: 27 Aug 82

31 AuG 1982

Mr H B Wright
PO Box 1276
CHRISTCHURCH 1

Dear Mr Wright

Please refer to your letter of 19 August 1982 asking if I could
direct the Blenheim Police to provide details of persons who
reported sightings of UFOs in the Marlborough region early in
August.

It is not possible for me to release the names and addresses of
persons reporting any matters to the police, as it is not within
my province ag Minister of Defence. Alse, I note in the newspaper
olippings you encloge that tha people concerned wishesd to have
thair,igantity kapt private.

I am not aware of any intergovernmental act or agreement in respect
of UFO8 to which New Zealand is a party. In an earlier letter

to you on 24 February 1982, I remarked that the RNZAF does not
usually investigate UFO sightings although any material on these
matters is passed t¢ them for information,

Yours sincerely

@),  5 Framaon

Fuws s

Dav.i B

Minister of Defenoa
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P,0, Box 1276,
Christchurch 1,
15/8/82,

Mr D, Thomson, M,P,

Minister of Defehce,

Office Of the Minister of Defence ,
Wellington,

Dear Sirsg

Would You or the Prime Minister contact the Blenhiem Police
fore the Names and Addresses of those People who witnessed Mystery Objects
between Kaikoura and Blenhiem,

UNDER THE PROVINENCE OF THE SPECIAL U,F,0, ACT SYGNED BY ALL GOVERNMENTS
ABOUT §0 YEARS AGO. I heleive that this ACT CONTAIN PROVICENCE FOR U,R,0,
PEOPLE WHO INVESTAGATE THIS FIELD OF WORK.

As there is evry Evidence of U,F,0, Activity in the Hapuka Area Earlier
this Month it is IMPORTANT THAT THE NAMES & ADDRESSES OF THOSE PEOPLE ARE
SENT TO ME, So that I can see Them and get a U,F,0, Statement from Then,

With the Evidence at hand from the Newspaper, Press, which is VERY
STRONG EVIDENCE, THAT THERE 1S EVIDENCE THAT OF A CHIMMERING SILVER FIGURE,
THESE FIGURES HAVE APPEARED IN DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE WORLD FROM U, B, N'S,

¥ I will Strongly State that ALL U,F,0'S ARE NOT DETECTED BY RADAR,
The URGENTY OF the Names ,Addresses are required from the Blenhiem
Police.

Copies of the News Report and a Letter to the Blenhiem Police is Enclosed

Please Advice 1f this 1s been done,

Yours Sincerally;

Mr H,E,Wright,

JME&M?VED
Qf‘g_r\l '
L leeResn
cé;Qf Juﬂ&?z, | DRAFT REPLY jCléﬁ
. REFERRED 9’:1
= 2N

CERETT REPLY




P,0, BOX 1276,
CHRISTCHURCH, 1,
11/8/82.

Officer~In~ Charge,
Police Depariment,
Blenhein,

r,0, Box, 342

RE - CONFIDENTUAL WYSTERY OBJECTS.

Dear Sir, :

Would you please send a Report of the Named of the Persons
who have Reported the Mystery Objects, ( W,FO's, Un-Identified Flying
Objects.) As I Investagate these Objects it 1s Inportant to Interview
these People. There is a lot more to the U,F,0, Problem than a lot of
People Relesze, I have come to releaze Myself, ( and is Known All Over
the World ) that these U,F,0's, have Affected, and Killed Peoples

{ a1l My U,F,0, Reports when Completed are Directed Only to the Minister
For Defence.

Please find enclosed a Pamplet of Hard Core U,F,0'S, This will be Your
Copy to show People who have seen these Objects and to Ident¥fy Them,

The Important thing is for those People to Tdentify the Objects as there
is so many of Them on the Pamplet,

Could you please Direct any Persons that have been confronted or
seen these Objects to Contact Me by Phoning 382-773 om Thelr return to
Chrigtehurch or near Christchurch, '

Hoping to hear from you very 500Re

Yours Sincerglly,

Mr H,B, ¥right,
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Mystery objects
sighted at night

Bleabeitm reporter

Mariborough ~ has  once -
again become the favoorite
"slamrlng ground” for un}-
dentifled and mysterions ob~
Jccls visible only at night,

On this oceasion, huwever,
ooe o human shape has been
seen on State highway 1, the
other object seen airborae i in_
the gencral area of the Ver.
‘pou Laguons near Blenbeim.

The {irst sighting on State
bighway 1| was made be.

tween 12.90 . and 1 am. ..

on August 3,.by the driver .

. back it had vanished.

Benfor-Sergeant J. 0. Ire-
land said that the three per-
1ns who reported the inel
dent were responsible adults.
*One of them, a woman, was
pill visibly disturbed by the
incident when It" was re-
ported 1o the police at 330
am

1 The second incideot orp-
" curred a
August 4 whin a men Lravel-
llog from Eleohelm to big
home [n Ambertey sighted an
arc-shaped pattern of lights
1b the direction of the Ver-

and two passengers 1o '3 ‘car , gon - Lagoons while passing

travelllag from Chrmchurch
10’ Blenhelm. They 'saw’an'
object mbout two metres high -
and with & genera] outlink of -
a - wiodow " dresser's! model,
standing Just to the'right of |
the centre lioe of the roed,
about half a kllometre 2guth
ot’ thé Hapuku bridge, -

In describiog the; object,
later that merning ‘to’ the
Blenheim police they apld -
that it had no distnguishalle .

the Rlverlands Moentana sin-
er - :

fe saw four flashing red
thts h an are, with two
. more red Jights above it.
't No shape was visible to
" the .ohserver, but as the
1ighu moved across the sky

" at’ @ helght of asbout U

melres, the top lights

chnnged fram ved to white.
The motorlst told the Blep-

helin palice that e at first

features, and glowed with¥a . Lhou;ht the lights were [rem

Muorescent light, They said-

that they drove right u‘: 1o+ pore
 the object and passed with

s,
@ [ew Jeet. When they looked )

‘an aircraft, . but  became
Interested fn  them
Wpen e reallsed there was
G0 coglne noise,

J215 8.M. on.

Al the same time (here
was vconsiderable radio ln-
terference which. sounded as
Lf several statlons were com-
lng in &t the zame time.

The Blenkelm police got in
touch with the Woodbonrne
conirol tower which reported
that an Argosy had taken off
about the time of the sight-
ing. but had fown portl and
could net have given rise to
the repori.

A radar check was made
over tbe lagoons area, bul no
object wax detected .

The Bleoheim police bave
not released the names of
those who reported the slght-
ings.

Another rumoured sighbting
carly on the morning of
August 3, also in the Hapuku
bridge area, sod also by
norikhound molorists, was of
an ubjecl “like a hig crash
belmet,” more than Iwo
metres  bigh, Loveriog just
above the road,

It was gaid thal the oceu-
pants of the car had reported
the “slghting” to Woodbouwrue
alr base, but 2 spokesman
far the base said that oo
such  reporl had  heeo
recelved.

¢

47!)"" "J‘ i

.;h.n:n L'wauwﬁ. B A {ag‘

Y

i

r.’.'-

ey

fter “séeing

il . ‘é\ -

sllver .-;flgure

;{igBlenbeim n:porle;' gwn +agaln.: R wuuldnl stup ncar
*#Christchitrch®. motorist * that place- at night, or in
(Slghted ., shlmmel;lng . daylight for tbat matter, It's

o st -7-—:.-.--"-:"2'

-} peiurn
1 roadwayy, day= or nlghl., R

1his namegd
|terday thatithe ngur& bad nos  met: e
distinguishable featurcs or -
limbs, The lower part of the

snlven:‘.ﬂgurt; S Smte bigh
way 14 near lheJ,Hn uky *
bridge ogAugust 3 would not
ythal spo

“len thousund quid.”"-."
-The man, wko did not wigh

shape was elther black, or .
the Flgure itsell was hover-

.ling sbove the road silrface.

He said he was sure the
incident was not the resolt of
cank. ‘There was a siron

o blowing at the time and
nubudy confd have held &

-| Auoressent ‘phject 50 hlgh

“1%vas terrifted i1 vjust
don't want to see what | saw

t oo the

i fell fear.

, sald yes- .

.by the ﬁxchange operater.
&

o for me.’1 wouldn't 1ake

1he: chapee,” he

‘said. :

1 Y wasn't o iylng saucer, -
At as a l‘lgure saw.'l just .
I*locked the car

doors and just took off. ]

No!hlng eould ” h.ave cnught

The mulunsl ul.d r.he first
thing he did én arylving &t
.Blepbeim was to lele hone
the Woodbourne RN
base. He bad no colns far lhe
call hox and was put stralght
through to the security gale,

. He said be was to)d by jhe
persen on daty thet be should
*report the Ingident .go the
Blenheim police, which he
did. S
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22 March 1982 "";"'1";;1 o

‘ ‘ “Pate, 1, Initials

Mxr J C Thompson
87 Dillon Street
BLENEEIM

Deaxr Mr Thompson

Thank you for your furthe:“Lgttar of 1 Mavrch concerning the
1978-79 UFO sightings which ocqurred in the Blenheim region.

1 have read with ;mterest .:mnr furthexr observations concerning
the alleged UFO sightings in 1978 and have passed your letter

to the appropriate. authuxitias within the Ministry of Defence
for their information. As I stated however, in my letter to you
of 28 Beptember I do not believe any useful purpose would be
served by engaginﬁ.in further speculation on the nature of the
Ralkoura phanomensg W e e

Yours sincerely

DBG MclLean
Secretary of Defence
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DRAFT

Air 39/3/3

Mr J C Thompson
57 Billon Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 1 March concerning
the UFO sightings at Waikawa Bay.

Your comments are noted.

Yours faithfully,

(D B G Mclean)
Secretary of Defence:
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o5 FEB 1982

Mr H £ Uright
PO Box 1276
CHRISTCHURCH 1

| O16PATCHED ]

j |

Dear Mr Wright

Thank you far your lettsr of 14 Febeuary contajining raports on the
investigations that you have carrvied out inte the sighiings of
Unidentified flying Db jects at Christohurch Internaticnal Airport
in January end at Temuka last August,

ﬁltha:gg the Ministry of Defance and in particular, the RN2AF, does
not undertake inveatigations ints UFQ aightinga, I have passed ybur
reporis to tha Secratary of Uefence so thet the RNZIAF may ba inforemed
of your work. -

Yours sincerely

(Sod)p e T S0N

David Thomson
Minister of Defance

\ ’ d . gr“ﬁ"
Pro Car ) & o /6 o
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P,0, Box 1276,

Christchurch, T,
14/2/82.
The RT Hon,David Thomscn, _ 4
Minister of Defence, MINISTER OF DEFENCE
Parliament Buildings,, -
Wellington,
Hew Zealand. - 16FEB 1962

RECEIVIC ‘

LA e

Dear Sirs .
Your leiter received dated 4 February, 1982, There are several

Photo Copies Enclose as below;

Temuka Family sees a UFO:
Spotlight Theory on UFO Sighting., and UFO at Airport., ( Same Page.)

Newspaper Report with; NO Light shed on U,F,0,Light in Sky with a Sketch
Impression of the U,F,0, above the Freighter Aircraft. The Qbject above -
the Aircraft had been Enlarged and the Enlsrged Photo of this is Enclosed,
with a Typed sticker attached to the back of thse Photo.

Photo Copy of the Area and Position s which a markedfrom the South- East
towards the Airport and North- West of Airport then turning amd Returning.
As the UFO came from the South- East and Returning Via South- East between
East, T would suggest that there could have been a Mother- Ship in the
Direction of South-East and Basterly Direction. Every Indecation if this
Cannot be Ruled Out,

Questionairs were made out by Myself for the Two Boys to Answer.

Yours Faithfully;

H,E, Wright.

APRROVED
< | -Camc;r f
. 3

- Ders "

PRAFT RepLy /D)
RERERRED e




FURHTER REPORT ON U,F,0, INCIDIENT,

It has now become neccessary to Inclide apReport of the Temuka U,F,0,
Ingident on the discovery of the Type of UF0 as seen at the Christchuech
International Airport on the Morning of Tuesday, January, 26th, - 1982.

The Temuki UFD seen July, 12th - 1981, by the Thew Family while Driving
Home from Pleasent Point, was Described as a Football Shaped UFO, as well
as the Christchurch Airport UFO, seen by Four Cargo Loaders on the Morning
of January 26th, - 1982,

At the time of the Temuki UFQ the
Street, Temuki, but have since shifted toj! )
A further visit to Temuki on Wednesday, Febuary, 3rd,- 1982, confurmed
a Football Shaped U,F,0, by.

There is No Doudt that Both UFO Sightings were of a Football Shaped
U,7,0, of the same Type of U,F,0, This could possibly be the case in the
Kaikoura U,F,0, Sightings, But further Invesitagions in this Type of UFO
would be Warrented as there are so many Types of U,F,0's that have been
Recorded throughout the World, Photos of U,F,0's in the future could
Indecate the Type of UFO seen so to astablish any One Type.

At the time of the UF0O Sighting Two Teenage Boys were Campimg behind
the Christchurch International Airport near the Waimakariri River.
4 Questiondi® was drafted out for these Boys, and complete with Their
Camping Location,

The Two Boys Only had the Experience of the Light from the Unseen Object
which was Behind Trees. It is Possible that the Object could have been
in the Vicenty between T AM, and 2 AM, on that Morning,
looked at His watch at { 4 - 40 AM ) just about 2 or 3 Hours 49 Minutes

Earlier. ( It is well Known that UFO's do spend time in Hovering in Areas.)
for some time,

DATED; SIGNED:

w/2/82, W

H,E, Wright,
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Temuka family
sees a UF.

was tracked by an unidenti-
. fied flying object as he
. drove home with his family

t from Pleasant Poinl on
July 32,
©  Mr Ken Thew, a

; mechanic, said .they told
friends but did not report il
earlier in case of being
labelled an “idiot.”

All the family musi have
sighted the glowing footbal]
shaped object at the same
time but the . first _to
exclaim was their 6-year-
old daughier. he said.

"I had been raining
earlier and 1 thoughl it was
reflected light but it :was
clear  at thai stage. We
wound down the -window
and it was quite obvious it
wasn't -a light but a solid
object,” Mr Thew said.
120m -of -us, "My “wife pan-

sicked and put ‘her oot down
and w2 ook off.

oy wanted her to  stop but’
she wolldor't” he'sa:d

A ’Temuka man savs he

““It came up to within -

was about 10m lung and 5m
kigh with an iridescent
green lop half and a red
dish-gold tmged lower sec-

4ion. -

A row of what locked like

. square windaws emitied a

strong light and something
like a figure eipght could be
seen at one window,

“It tracked us for 12km
and had the ability to move
very slowly and very low.

“'As soon as we ‘got home
I wrote a fairly detaned
report

“ asked the chxldren to
draw what they saw and we
all came up with the same
thing."” -

. Soon  after, Mr  Thew

-decided to go back down the
¥pad and spotted the object

over the sea.

When he returned home
the object passed -over the
‘house atvaboul 300m and
wenl east. gver -the Milford

) ' Tu'eéday aboui
Bme ‘his wife'and friends
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gver Mt Erébus. turne ana
retorned safely,” says Mr
Chippindale
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j¢ a separate TtEsR XTOM
meal inspection which is 2

Salu. R
The executive direclor of

WOTKS LIty vmure—rme
for trespassing

0s on CER will be]

cials” talks ip February,
wed by a meeling of

- r Prime Ministers.

scheduled for . April.

Spotlight theory on

Spotlight bunters eould
be responsible for Toes-
Bay's repuried UFO sight-
inp @t Christchoreb Airport.

Gunshots  were  heard
near the Waamakariri River
10 Lhe north of the airport in
the early hours of Tuesday
and  spetlights can  be
. rellected by cloud.

The vice-president of the
Canlerbury
Society [Mr C. H. Rowe)
said the object described by
Air New Zealand employees
could well have been a

Astronomical”’

reflecied spollight.

The effect. known as
back-scatter, could produce
an orange halo when seen
through hazy cloud. Mr
Rowe said today.

Mr Rowe admits that in
cases of reporied UFO
sightings he tries for the
mundane explanations first,

Bul twe mere witnesses
to the incident have
strengthened Mr Rowe's

BOTY. . ,
Mark Ley and Rodney
Jones. both 14, were camp-,

ing out pear.-the Wdima-
kariri riverbed at the
time.

Mark said today how the
air were woken by a bright
ight — orange coloured —

whith shone from above on
Lo their lent and surround-
ing 1rees,

‘Fhey were terrihed by
the incident, he saig: |

Rodney had poted the
time at 1.10am when he
woke — more than three
hours - earlier than the

reported sighting by airline

-~

UFO sighting

ground staff, 2

*We opened the tent and
poked our beads out,” Mark
said, -

The pair at first thought
there was a fire, though
they could not hear crack-
ling but a “faint hum.”

The source of the light
was to the south of the tent
and could not be seen over
the. trestops.

According to Mark the
area was Y1 up for three or
four minutes, .

“We thought at first i
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That threat is orily
to bea last resorl

~.airport , B

An unidentified Ylying
object was seen at Christ-
church  Airport  early
today by Air New Zea-
land staff.

The, object, which
approached zt high speed
from the south-east and
hovered overhead for
between 45 and 30min,
was described by a wit-
ness .as a.bright white
light with 2n orange per-

. imeter, according 1o an
air force spokesman.

The sighting was in dark-
ness aft 4.5%m.

No aircrafl was knowsn to
be operaling in the area,
the spokesman said.

Tikely, 3

" terrified  really

might have been F'car or a
spotlight, which i§ still a
possibility, but ¥he light
never stayed in ohe spol.

“We jusl sat there for a
while, then there were a
few gunshots frém behind
os (to the north)”
' “We were lying there
my
friend said it could be a
UFQ.” Mark said.

M
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24 February 1982

Date Initials

8 | FILE

Mr 3 €L Thowmpson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM _—

Deaar My Thompsen

Thank you for your recent enguiry of 22 Fsbruary asking why
you had not received a resply to your letter concerning the 1978-79
UFD sightings which occurred nsar Blenheim.

I must say I was somawhat surprised te receive your latest
letter. A ssarch of pur records showe that the Minister of Defence
himeslf wrote to vou in August and again in September, of last year.
Jur records also show thet a third letter from yourself to the
Minister wae vreplied to by me on 28 September 1981. This letter
clearly stated the Ministry's position regarding the allasged UFO
sightings by Mr McOonald in 1978, In case my reply te yeu has
somehow gone astray in ths mail, I snclese a copy for your information.

Yours sincerely

fit

D 8 G MeclLsan
Secretary of Defence

Enc:
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) | L _ N } :  Air 39/3/3

28 September 19871

Mr J C Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Mr Thompson

Thank you for your recent letter which has been referred to me
by the fMinister of Defence for reply.

T have had Air Staff reconsider the matter.in the light of the
facts presented by Mr McDonald in his letter to the Marlborough
Express of 20 December 1978, Aitr Staff believe, however, that
there is nothing in Mr McDonald's letter to suggest that the ab ject
sighted from Yaikawa Bay uas other than a DUB aircraft making its
descent towards Wellington Airport from the uest. The outline of
svents, which spanned no more than 10 minutes, is entirely
consistent with sighting a large aircraft appposching from a
distance. It is estimated that on a clear night the landing
lights of a DC8 aircraft descending over Nelson wvould be visible
for at least six minutes hefore the aircraft passed away to the
north of Haikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to Wellington when
making a southerly spproach to the runuay. Knowing that there was
a DC8 aircraft inbound to Wellington at that particular time and
taking into account the most likely flight path for its descent,
Air Staff are sure that it was, in fact, this aircraft that HAr
McDonald sau.

I trust my comments have enabled you to gain a fuller appreciation
of this Ministry's position on the matter? Accordingly, I do not
"‘believe any useful purpose would be served by engaging in further
speculation about an event for which a perfectly rational
explanation already exists. .

Yours sincerely

D.B G HclLean
Secretary of Defence
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P,0, BOX, 1276,
CHRISTCHURCH 7.
28/1/82,

Minister For Defence.
Beehive,

Wellington.

Dgar Sir;

There is no question that a U,F,0, sighting was made by 4
Air Wew Zealand Cargo Loaders on the Morning of Tuesday, 26th, of January,
1982 over the Christchurch International Airport at about L-4L9 AM,

As T have seen Mr Coward, He and another Colleage have have selected
from a HardCs.Colely,F,0's Pamplet, a selection of Two U,F,0's were made,

These Two are Numbers 9 and 17, ALl these U,F,0's have been Numbered to
Correspond with each UFO.

It is hoped that from the Artist's Impressiom of the U,F,0, that T will
be able to Identify the Type of U,F,0, that Flew over on that Tuesday
Morning. '

According to the Information the U,F,0, Flew Back about the same way
as 1t Flew in, TIa My appion this UFC could have been returning back to

Its Mother Ship which was South ~ REast over Cashmere Hills, the same
way the UFO came in.

However it will be sometime before I complete a full Investigation,
as I will be seeking further Information Overseas.

Please find enclosed the present Information as at present,

Yours Sincerally.

Vg b

(Mr) H,E, Wright,




WO LIGHT SHED ON H"‘F",{}’ LYot W Y,

— M

el

H.pghtings of a Bright o Poloating Orange and ¥hite Light in the Bky
have proapted U,¥,0; Fever at Christchurch Airport, Four fif New healand
Carpgo Loaders - A1) Experienced with Hight sightings of Mroraft -~ are
st111 Seratehing Thelr Heads ovor Yesterdayas VU,F,0, Incident at the alr -
pord, '
They ca¥ a Fast Hoving Orange Light Approsch the slfport from the South -
Bast then Continue to mows around directly Overheard for sbout 14 Minuten.

Ro Adlreraft was Known to have besn Cperating abt that time and the Ohject
oy Lipght mads Ho sSound, There vwas a Dloud cover and s Siight Breoze at
the timm, but the Four Men were Convinced They were Hot sesing a Reflscted
Light Source, -

LINDSAY .SQUIRE, GERALD COWARD, BOB MULHOLLAND, & STUART Mc CONNELL.

had Started York st & A¥, and were Loading a Bristol Frékshtor bound
for Dunedin when the Incident Ocourred, M Mulhollend had Just looked st
Hies Watch at =49 AM, a8 He drove o Fordiift out of the Cargd shed
towerds the Aireruft waliting én the Tawmac, Seeing the Pright Light
Approaching at Speed from the South = ¥ast He Signalled %o HWis Colleagues
to stop, and Lighte and Ingines were Switched 0ff, ¥ Then 1% wae Overhead®
My Squies $0Xdy UThe Start, ¢ But it waan*t Statlonary; It was Hovering
and Moving Arvound,® ¥ The Light was Cironler wilh a White Cenitrey a -
Pulsualing Orange Ring Encloaing it, * It wenl back to the South-tast,
then Back gbove Us Againg® AL that mtage ¥r Squire went back into the
Cargo Terminal Intending to Ring the Contrel Yower, Me was Unable to resch
the Tower and Neturned to the Tarmsae,

¥hile Hr Squive was Inslde, Mr Coward ané Uis Two Cowpenlions watched the
Ohjeet Dimappoar to the Rast Over the Cashmnere Hille, My Coward Recalled
the White Light Growing in Intenmity as the Ohject Hoversd Above,

Aftex 14 Yenrs Vorking with aireraft Hr Coward soid He had seen A11 Sorts
of Lights in the Hight Sky, Including Falling Stars, but » This was Differ .
ent althopether, ™ It¥z & Mystory To Mo Sald My Squire; * 1 Didavt
Teel Seareds HX1 T could think wamy ¥ Of My God, What 2o It 24 T wes ’
Just Engroasedty Mr Squire Admitted to having read a few Sooks on U,F,6%m,
bat spld He Ls Not ¥ Into IUY, Booause of the way It Mowed, sand Enowing
Mrorafty, I'm Convinced It wan & U,P 0% "
-oaamu ity ade Traffic Contoler saw Nething from the Control Tower and
igzgiéﬁ“ hﬁvg &glytﬁﬁc&?QMQ Izﬁggrt of the Incident ~ From the Airiine

alf, e Just Hope ebody elpo in Chyistchuy : : Qv
tndng Mr Sioive sa?;d. 1 ¢h might have seen Somew

The Meteorcloglical Service has been unsble to offer Any Explemation for
the Inclden$s 4 VWeather Balloon was Released at the Airport at 45 Y,
But that was after the Object waa First Seen and £t would Not ha%e bheen
Approaching at Speed from the South- East,

The alirforee, which Recelwved a Report of the Ineident, w b
Explain Tte » Vas Unatite %o

Christehurch Star, Wednesdny, Jamuary, 27th -~ 1582,



S RS

=) U,F0, AT AIRPORT,

s
A

A AN A -

AN @n-Tdentified Flying Object was seen st Christelurch International
Arport Eaxly Today by Air New Zealand staff) The OBJECT, which Approached
at KIGH SPEED from the SouthEast and Hovered Overhend foe between S and
10 Minites, ®as Described by a Witneész as a Bright White Light with an
Orange Perineter, according to zn Airforcé Spohesman,

The Sighting was in DParkness at =50 AM, , )

¥O ATRCRAFT was Knowi to be Operating in the Ares, the Spokesmsn salds

CHCH Star, Taesday, January, 26%h - 19820
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“Hard-core UKOs -
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‘Adamskitype’ Large saucer- Motership Cylnaer shape
10m. diamele: : Type 30m. diameler 300-3000m:. fength various lengths

) Pholographed over
‘0ld’ saucer type “Saturn’-shaped UFO Seen over Africa Caliiorrua 1357
70m. length

Photographed ‘Trinidad-saucer’ Rock'ht shape
1950 and 1954 Brazil 1958 . recarded in taly
; P TG
A °ogp
Type seen in 1947 ‘New-type’ © Oval shape Seen in USA and Italy
diameter 7mn, photographed in Brazil . ' length 25m, 1952

13 2t

Globe-shaped

Dome-shaped Phoetographed California Cigar whh Jet exhaust 1952 20cm.~20m. diameter
‘common’ type and Oregon '

Average dome-shaped  Photographed New Mexico Cigar-shaped mothership Cone or “top“-shaped
- 1963 object

The objects are not drawn.
1o scale o

—

. ) . . Drawn by: Knut Aasheim
Photographed in Korea Bisc-shaped 1950 Winged cylinder-shaped March 1967

27

28

g1

The variety of U.F.0. shapes has been described as a “testament to human imagination.”
This drawing of “hard-cares U.F.0.s"—some of the shapes recorded in the last 30 years
——comes from “The World Atlas of Mysteries,” by Francis Hitching (Collins, 241 pp.,
maps, illustrations, bibliography, and index. $18.83). The book’s seetion on fiving
saucers is nof especially encouraging for those defermined 1o believe in them. “The
trouble with U.F.0.s is that there are foo many of them,” remarks ihe author. How-
ever, the book as a whole is 2 splendid collection of scientific puzzles and unexplained
phenomena from theories of continental drif t, 1o the impression on the Furin shroud,
to a careful map of the losses of ships and aircraft in the notorious Bermuda Triangle.
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M . MINUTE
/ H

To: Do)

MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION

1. Attached is an enguiry from the Minister's Office.

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply, could

be prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to

Policy Branch which will be responsible for preparation .
of the letter in its firnal form for the Minister's signature. IFf
it is judged that the Minister should have background
information to the issue before siconing the letter, a draft
covering letter to the Minister from the Secretary or

Deptity Secretary should alsc be prepared.

3. In view of the urgency which must be given to
Ministerial enguiries, the draft should be forwarded to
Policy Branch, attention AO(Pol)D by Lgf? Qg&hmwbm&

If fox some reason this is not possible +he officer
dealing with the matter is to have an interim reply to the
correspondent, for the Minister's signature, with Policy
Branch within the prescribed 7-dav dezdline. In addition
the staff inveolved are to provide a written explanation,
addressed to Dep Sec Def, through DPD, explaining why

it is not possible to .provide the draft reply within the
given Liife.

— (M‘M,mtlr » ’ R .
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QUESTIONATR.

- - L3

,T,) NAME OF PERSON. evseass  AGE: /3 ¥R
ADDRESS: - 7.,
FHOXE NUMBER: DATED: / /2 /.52

1; %hen You Firat awoks H@\‘Mmulﬁ -you Describe the Intensity of the
shto'

mswmj a2 W Gaait  mrtde é/}a
//’é zf;///féé f%/ / ézM K=&z

23 The Colour of the Light 7

ARSWERY () il mt;ted TER ovcm%e moce  uinike

3; . Wnst was the time of Your Wateh?  ANSWER: ba\me@\ One o \
I3 Was the Second Hand St411 in Motion 7 QRe?
aesiERr Did o) N

53 Vhen You firat went ontaide. How long was it before You heard the
Gun Shoots 2

\ - .
BMSTER: 2 oc 1% Znourd  \okes
&3 Gan You recall how many Bhots were fird 1.
MRSWERY L on My magee.
7z ¥as the Faint Hnmming associated with the Gur Shots or from another
Source 2.
ANSWERY |
Fov Gaohaen Sousce

8 How much of the Area was Lit Up 7,

aERT (Mg a )\

N O% e Naal i Gask ol ve
ouk Neen onoueoh S v

91 Deseribe the Weather during '@at Time 7. e Ae

MSER: Vet VoYX and o0 c\oud, e CeQRh
R e oo AMonaee

10; { IMPORTANT.) TRY AND GIVE THE DISTANSE AND Locatlion of where the
Skots were Firsd from 2,

ARSFERS Do ino usS 1o Yre
See wank X

Mi\e

R“QCA\\\ ol An
>'§\w\“,‘f\\@\= \\Q\. q_}).\lte q



1%; Please state when You arrived at the Site to Camp, Date , Time;
ﬁ\ AN SWER: 2 / TIME: 7 pon HBS,  — MInmutes;

123 Had You abmerved any other Person or Persons near Your Gamp Site
during the Poriod befors the Sighting.?

ANSWER: T - ‘ ' |
TS mes - on woletkiBe  oa @lec

Boe . and,
SN \&d\\b Mas, o SN\ \QQJ\CX SN

Lo . Com
| ok A R Lo
13; 17 so Pleasetry and give Discriptions of thome Peraons or Person,?

r——————

ol - e one \ead  Ceol o e
AN\oe e oI wadll TREOLD

143 ggd xo;x' geen any person with any Type of Fire - drm during Daylighkt
ours 2?4 - ' .

PR DoN e X can TE_ QOO

151 Make a Skeich of the Yrees and Your Camp s:ttcj giving the Location,
ANS¥ER:

Ligny




O RTINS

PLEASE  AKE WOTE.

IT IS KNOWN ALL OVER THE WORLD WITH U,F,0, ACTIVITY THAT THE FOLLOWING
SYMTOMS HAVE BEEN PROVEN ¥A9il, EFFECTS PROM HOVERING U,F,0 OR U,F,0'S,
AND LANDING SITES WHERR UFO OR UFO'S HAVE LANDED ON FARTH,

RADIATION  SICKNESS,

DUE %0 ABSORPTION OF EXCESS RADIATION, MARKED BY FATICUE, INTERNL

HIMORREAGE, VOMETING, PROGREGSIVE TISSUE BREAKDOWN,

HEADACEES,

DIZZY SPELLE, NAUSEA, NECK PAINS, HEADACHES:

‘%63  DID YOU HAVE ANY ILL EFFECTS AFTER THE U,F,0, INCIDENT ? AND YF 50

DIX YOU SEE A DOCTOR ?



OUESTLONATR,

- - | -
§  MaME OF PERSON. . AGE:  [dp~5 YRS,
ADDRESS; s

PHONE HUMBER: DATED: )/ 2 /€2
Ts When You Firscv awoke now.wouta.you Describe the Intensity of the
Light,.% |
ANSWER: )\/ : .
0% g )Fdﬁ%é A’WZ Lr@?/éz @v&v—ﬁ«é boo
QAo
4.

23 The Colour of the Light ?

AN SUER: ,
i SV C [e-G/V‘ \,JM o7 {

-
33 What was the time of Your Watch?  ANSWER: ]\)dé O{Qxd G::;’{ 2

4y Was the Second Hand Still in Motion ?

avsyER: Yo

53 When You first went outside, How long was it before You hea>d the
Gun Shoots ?

NSWER: 4 c,owp/&_ Og )"0'“"‘3

6; Can You recall how many Shots were fird 7.
AN SYER: (_f. ‘ Fbu.,v'
7 Ylas the Faint Humning associated with the Gun Shots or from another

Source 7.

ANSWER:  Another Soun e

8; How much of the ﬂre was Lit Up 7,
ANSYER: 3 N M (,g o/Zso moved orpund o fof
ord znﬁ{’

9: Describe the Weathor during that Time 7.

LT R e e e e

103 ( TUPORTANT.) ©TRY ATD GIVE THE DISTANSE AND Location of where the
Shots were TMired from %,

AW SWER; m éoo/< O/g Q(L L % df/ 6*0\05,@5‘
o smat B Lo ommnckoni side (T iocﬁ,&mx
by hafy o mide C Diskonay ‘




113 Please state when You arrived at the S5ite to Camp, Date , Time;

““ﬁf MInutes;

i

— . “ANSWER: L6 ZI| /€2 TIME: Qew HRS, “ni%

-

o~

\ j
T2; Had You abserved any other Person or Persons near Your Camp Site
during the Period before the Sighting.?

WER: 5
ANSWER; T e %\}i%h‘/ﬂ%l o ] . i

There  were oo te too p-&opa& wn a whide ewr
Ong b,émlg woman and @ dock  hdred o,

13; If mo Pleasetry and give Discriptions of those Persons or Person.?

ANSWERs /ﬂ

143 Had You seen any person with any Type of Fire - Arm during Daylight
Hours 7.

ANSWER: “k o

15¢ Make a Sketchyof the Trees and Your Camp Site, giving the Location,

ANSWER:




PLEASE TAKE  NOTE.

IT IS KNOWN ALL OVER THE WORLD WITH U,F,0, ACTIVITY THAT THE FOLLOWING
. SYMTOMS HAVE BEEN PROVEN FATAL, EFFECTS FROM HOVERING U,F,0 OR U,F,0'S,
AND LANDING SITES WHERE UFO OR UFO'S HAVE LANDED ON EARTH,

RADIATION SICKNESS.

DUE TO ABSORPTION OF EXCESS RADIATION, MARKED BY FATIGUE, INTEREAL
HEBORRHAGE, VOMITING, PROGRESSIVE TISSUE BREAKDOWN,

HEADACHES,

DIZZY SPELLS, WAUSEA, NECK PAINS, HEADACHES:

163 DID YOU HAVE ANY TLL EFFECTS AFTER THE U,F,0, INCIDENT % AND IF SO
DID YOU SEE A DOCTOR % ‘5

ANSHERS. ) W &A O/g oW\J robé/ 6Wlaj
T kY ﬁ/g«ﬁ//\ﬁ W% pocns  omd pack
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S 32/ 2
I February 1982

Mr H E-Hxight
PO Box 127

CHRISTCHURCH 1

Dear Mr Wright

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of

your letter of 28 January to the Rt Hon
David Thomson, Minlster of Defence,
congerning the UFQ sighting on 26 January
over the Christchurch International Alrport.
The Minister has noted your letter and has
referved 1t to the Secretary of Defence,
gé%d&ngfrecdipt~of your prouised further
letter,

Yours sincerely

J M P MacCormac
Privete Seeretary

SECRETARY OF DEFENCE

Referred.

/[W@u Bone

Private Secretary
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Mr H E Wright
PO Box 1276
CHRISTCHURCH 1

Dear Mr UWright

Thank you fer your letter of 14 February caontaining reports on the
investigations that you have carried ocut into the sightings of
Unidentified Flying Objects at Christchurech International Airpert
in January and at Temuka last August.

Although the Ministry of Defence and in particular, the RNZAF, does
not undertake investigations inteo UF0 sightings, I have passed your
reports to the Secrstary of Defence so that the RNZAF may be informsd
of your work.

Yours sincerely

-David Thomsan
Minister of Defence



N0 LIGHT SHED ON U,F,0, LIGHT IN &KY.

bt L

Sightings of a Bright , Pulsating Orange and White Light in the Sky
have prompted U,F,0, Fever at Christchurch firport, Four Air New Zealand
Cargo Loaders - All Experienced with Wight Sightings of Aircraft — are
still Scratching Their Heads over Testerdays U,¥,0, Incident at the Air -
port, : ‘ .

They sa¥% = Fast Moving Orange Light Approach the Aikport from the South -

- East then Continue to move around directly Overheard for about 14 Minutes,

Ho Aircraft was Known to have been Operating at that time and the Cbject
or Light made No Sound, There was z Cloud cover and a Slight Breeze at
the time, but the Four Men were Convinced They were Not seeing a Reflected
Light Source,

LINDSAY SQUIRE, GERALD COWARD, BOB MULHOLLAND, & STUART Mc CONNELL o

bad Started Work at 4 AM, and were Loading a Bristol Fredghter bound
for Dunedin when the Incident Occurreds, Mr Mulholland had Jjust looked zt
His Wateh at L-49 AM, as He drove a Forklift out of the Cargo Shed
towards the Alrcraft waiting fn the Tarmac, Seeing the Bright Light
Approaching at Speed from the South - East He Signalled to His Colleagues
to Stop, and Lights and Engines were Switched 0ff, ' Then it was Overhead",
Mr Squire told; "The StarY, " But it wasn't Stationary, It was Hovering
and Moving Around," , The Light was Circular with z White Centre, a
Pulsuating Orange Ring Enclosing it. " It went back to the South-East,
then Back above Us Again." At that stage Mr Squire wernt back into the
Cargo Terminal Intending to Ring the Control Tower, He was Unable to reach
the Tower and Returned to the Tarmac,

While Mr Squire was Inside, Mr Coward and His Two Companions watched the
Object Disappear to the Bast Over the Cashmere Hills, Mr Coward Recalled
the White Light Growing in Intensity as the Object Hovered Above,

After 14 Years Workinmg with Aircraft Mr Coward said He had seen A1l Sorts
of Lights in the Night Sky, Including Falling Stars, but " This was Differ -
ent althogether, " Ttig a Mystery To Men] 8aid Mr Squire; " T Didn't
feel Scared., ALl T could thinlk wag; " Oh My God, What is Tt ?7¢ I was :
just Engrossed", Mr Squire Admitted to having read a few Bookes on U,F,0's,
but said He is Not © Into-It". Because of the way It Moved, and Knowing
Alrcraft, I'm Convinced ¥was a U,F,0."

oLt cH have Oqu Receiyed One Report of the Tncident - From the Airline
Stgff; " We just Hope Somebody elso in Christchurch might have secen Some
thing," Mr Squire said, '

EﬁThgTDuty Air Traffic Contoler saw Nothing from the Control Tower and

The Meteorological Service has been unable to offer Any Explanation for
the Incideny., A Weather Balloon Was Released at the Airport at L-56 AM
But that was after the Object was First Seen and it would Not habe been ’
Approaching at Speed from the South- REast,

The Airforce, which Received a Report of the TIncid .
Explain Tt, X ident, was Unable to

Christchurch Star, Wednesday, January, 27th - 1982,



U,r,0, AT AIRPORT,

FIRST REPORT:

AW Tn~Tdentified Flying Object was seen at Christchurch International
Airport Barly Today by Air New Zealand Staff, The OBJECT, which Approached
at HIGH SPEED from the South-East and Hovered Overhead foe between 5 and
10 Minutes, was Described by a Witnhess as a Bright white Light with an
Orange Perimeter, according to an Airforce Spokesman,

The Sighting was in Darkness at 4-50 AM,
NO ATRCRAFT was Knovm to be Operating in the Area, the Spokesman said.

CHCH Star, Tuesday, January, 26th - 1982,
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SPOTLIGHT THEORY ON U,F,0, SIGHTING,

Spotlight Hunters .could be responsible for Tuesday's Reported UFO
Sighting at Christchurch Airport. Gunshoots were Heard near the Waimak -
ariri River to the North of the Aitport in the Farly Hours of Tuesday
and Spotlights carr be reflected by Cloud,

The Vice- President of the Canterbury Astronomical Society ( Mr c,H,
Rowe ) said the Object Described by Air New Zealand Emplorees could
well hgve been a Reflected Spotloght. -The effect, known as Rack-
scatter, could produce an Orange, Halo when seen through BazydCloud
Mr Rowe said today. Mr Rowe aduwits that in Cases of Reported U,F,0,
Sightings He tries for the mundane explamations first,

But Two more Witnesses to the Incident have strehgthened Mr Rowe's
theory,

Mark Ley, and Rodney Jones, Th, were camping out near the Waimakariri
riverbed at the time. Mark said today how the pair were woken by a
bright light - Orange coloured - which shone fron above on to their Tent
and surrounding trees. They were terrified by the Incident, He said.
Rodney had noted the time at 1-10AM, when He woke - more tham Three Hours
Earlier than the reported Sighting by Airline Ground Staff, "We opened
the tent and poked Our Heads out," Mark said, The pair at first thought

there was a Pire, though They could not hear Crackling but a " Faint
Hum",

The source of the Light was to the South of the Tent amd could not be
seen over the Treetops. According to Mark the Area was Lit Up for Three
or Four Minutes, " We thought at first it might have been a car or a
Spotlight, which is still a possibility, BUT the Light Wever Stayed in
one spot. " We just sat there for a while, then there were a few Gun -
shots from behind Us ( to the North",)

" We were Lying there Treeified reall
U,F,0," Mark said. The pair managed to
Later, then woke early and Cycled Home,

Y = My Friend said it could be a
get back to sleep about Two Hours

CHCH STAR, THURSDAY, JANUARY, 28th - 1982,
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PUBLIC RELATIONS

8 February 1882

Mr Harold J. Knapman
Mutual UFO Netuwork
PO Box 22638
CHRISTCHURCH

Dear S5ir,

Plesae sccept my apologies for the delay in responding
to your latter of 6 Jenuary., I have been sbsent from the
office. /

On receipt of your letter deted 20 September 1981,
a thorough search was made of our records but no refsrencs
to a film or an RNZAF inveastigation could bs found of a
sighting in July 1989,

It is regretted that the RNZAF is unable to asaist
you in your study.

Yours fFaithfully,

—

(CeD, COLE)
Squadron Laader
for Chief of Rir Staff

/ . e
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Fon J MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC.

N

Old Towne Rd . cate Mutual UFO Network

weguin Texas P -Sectional S | Director
78155 USA .. Harold J Knapman
‘ ) PO Box 22638 High St
6/January 1982. . _Christchurch NZ
) . Phone 527953
(C.D.COLE)
Squadror Leader, '
RNZAF Public Relatlons Offlcer. Air 39/3/3.

Dear S1r, .
| Thank you for your reply to my letter 20th September.
I have enclosed a copy off a couple of Pages out of a book T thought you
might be imteréstéd in,concerning Mre Frederick Morelands,UFO-sighting
of 13th July 19589, I.have reaﬁ'several books which refers tﬁa N.Z._
Air forces invasﬁigations to this Slghtlng.lt might interest you to
“know that as far as I know Im the only person that has a copy of the
: ATQ_Tapes ‘of the Kaikeura sighting of 1978 - 79. released by the Govt.
I have been studying UFO's for 18years & 1 60 realise there's a lot of
- red tape. I also know where mrs Moreland now lives,now remarried. .
"I do resbect her privicy and as far as Im concerned I do not w1sh to
break that priviey & I wont.That is why Im asking you for a coby of
. 'fhat repoft as its smong thirteen other CE3K, (Close encountefs of the :
 third klnd ) that has happened in N.Z2. I agure you on two polnts . |
(1) I do thourghly 1nvestigate the sightings.’
(2) 1 do not make my findings public.
.All my reports go to the TUSA to MUFON head quarteré in Texas, where the
reports go into a computer,even I do not_hear any_more'of the results.
So could yoﬁ please resconsider for theisake of science,l Woulﬁ be

',entérnaiy gratefull.

K;nagégﬁﬁﬁﬁaras
Harold J Knapman
S.1.S.Director
For’ MUFON

/#Ww/g WW‘“



11.
Helmeted Aliens Over Nﬁw Zealand

At 5:30 AM., on July 13, 1959, Mrs. . Frederick Mbre-
land was crossing the barn yard on’her way to milk the
cows. The Morelands’ enjoy country living and the ninc-
acre farm “which they maintain on Old -Renwick Road in
Blepheim, Marlborough, New Zealand, suits them just
fine. Mr. Moreland is a civilian emplayee at the Wood-
bourne Station of the Royal New Zealand Air Force, ‘and
on weekends, Mrs. Moreland is a nurse’s aid at the Lister
Hospital. : ‘ :

Mrs. Moreland was sleepily going' about her- early
morning chores when she mnoticed a green glow in -the
clouds. As she told local police and a reporter for the
Nelson Evening Mail: ©. . . there:was no moon so I
wondered what it was. When 1 was half way across the
paddock, two large green things, like eyes or big lamps,
appeared above me and dropped towards the ground.

I noticed that I was bathed in a green light and that
the paddock was green, too. It was a hoirid sort of color.
My first thought was, ‘I shouldn’t be Here, and made 2
dive for the trees (a stand of pine on thé other side of the
paddock). There I stood watching. o o

“A saucer-shaped glow with two indented green light
in the bottom descended, The air became very warf-
Two rows of jets around the middle shot out orangt”
colored fiames. They appeared to revolve in (_)ppoSl“"
directions. The thing was about 20 to 30 feet in diamectel:
It hovered at about roof height.

“The jets stopped and a light was switched on in what R

appeared to be a . . . glass roof or d@ix'ﬂe, which glowe®
: P 62 e B

. STRANGERS FROM THE SKIES 63

e bottom appeared to be of a grayish metal color.
'%ghere was a faint hum in the air as it hovered.”
. Mrs. Moreland’s early morning marvels had not yet

igeased as she noted next that “there were two men in it,

o]

Slressed in fairly -close fitting suits of shiny material. The
Tonly thing I can think of to describe it is aluminum foil,
‘Dpaque helmets rose from their shoulders. I could pot
%4 their faces.- :
“One of the men stood up and put two hands in front
£ him as if leaning fo look downwards. He then sat
own, and after a minute or two, the jets started off again
il, tilting slightly at first, the thing shot up vertically
“great speed and disappeared into the clouds, When it
i1 this, it made a soft but high-pitched sound.”
7t Understandingly, Mrs. Moreland admitted to local
thorities that her experience had left her “dumb-
pnded for a moment.” As she stood in the trees to
#ain her mental equilibrium, she noticed the “smell of
dmething which resembled pepper in the air.”
Z-With feminine logic, Mrs. Moreland continued about
chores and finished milking the cows before she went
“the house to awaken her husband, who had worked
te shift at the Air Force Station the previous night.
AL his insistence, she phoned the local constable and the
press, yvithin a week, she was re-telling ner story
investigating officer of the New Zealand Air Force.
O investigators have often puzzled over the fact that
y sightings occur in Australia, New Zealand, New
Minea and the Antarctic, and that so many of these same
fings include prolonged visual contact wtih the alien
that pilot the UF(s, The aliens may relax their
ity when they are “down-under” because they are
of the communications lag between that area and
of the world. Never have aliens remained in view
ger than the four-hour period recorded by Father
his mission at Papua, New Guinea. Imagine the
such an incident would cause if it were to occur
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Ait 39/3/3

15 Bcectober 1981

Mr Harold J Knapman
Mutual UFD Netuork
PO Box 22638
CHRISTCHURCH

Desar Sir,

Thank you for your lstter of 20 September, sesking
information regarding a film of a UF0 sighting in April,
1954, and the report of a sighting by a Mrs Frederick Moreland
on 13 July, 1959.

A search of our records cannot locate any raference
to a film that was passaed to the RNZAF for examination nor
is there any referance to ths sighting by Mrs Morsland.

With the esxception of the Kaikoura sightings, the
RNZAF doss not undertake investigations into the sightings
of Unidsntified Flying 0Objects. It does, however, aon
reasipt of a report of a sighting consult with other Government
agencies such as the Civil Aviation Division, Meteorological
Service and the DSIR in an effort to eliminate obvious causss.
In many cases a lofiical explanation is found.

Yours faithfully,

e

(C.D. COLE)
Sguadron Leader
RNZAF Public Relations 0Officer

-~

9
.i%} ?r. {fi;) \nifink
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/ 9 RATIF LRI 7 MUTUAL UFO NETWORK, INC
id Towne Rd \ P Mutual UFO Network
Texas Sectional S | Direcior
USA - L Harold J Knapman
20,/0/™M, PO Box 22638 High St

.Christchurch NZ
Phone 527 953
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

4ll correspondence should be adriressed:
Chief of Defence Staff,
Ministzy =% Defence,
Privatey iaitington, N.Z.
it Telephone: 729.499,

In reply please quote:

Air 39/3/3

g
v

DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS
WELLINGTON, N.Z.

o
‘} “28 September 1987
LR H

Lﬁixﬂf 3 toThompson
57 Dillen Strest

# BLENHEIM

Dear Mr Thompson

Thank you for your recent letter which has been referred to me
by the Minister of Defence for reply.

I have had Air Staff reconsider the matter in the light of the
facts presented by Mr McDonald in his letter to the Marlborough
Express of 20 December 1978, Air Staff belisve, houever, that
there is nothing in Mr McDonald's letter to suggest that the abject
sighted from Waikawa Bay was other than a DC8 aircraft making its
Ty descent towards Wellington Airport from the west. The outline of
~ events, which spanned no more than 10 minutes, is entirely

consistent with sighting a large aircraft approaching from a
distancs. It is estimated that aon a eclear night the landing

- lights of a DCB aircraft descending over Nelson would be visible

. for at least six minutes before the aircraft passed away to the
north of Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to Wellington when
making a southerly approach to the runuay. Knowing that there was
a DC8 aircraft inbound to Wellington at that particular time and
taking inte account the most likely flight path for its descent,
Air Staff are surs that it was, in fact, this airecraft that Mr
McDonald sauw,.

I trust my comments have enabled you to gain a fuller appreciation
of this Ministry's position on the matter, Accordingly, I do not
believe any useful purpose would be served by engaging in further
speculation about an event for which a perfectly rational
explanation already exists.

Yours sincerely

DB G MclLean
Secretary of Defence

A.D. 206
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Adr 39/3/3
MINUTE

Air Staff

A0 Pol(D) ,
WATKAWA BAY SIGHTING

1. I suggest that Mr J.C, Thompson be thanked for
his letter enclosing the cutting taken from the
Marlborough Express dated 20 Dec 78.
2., Having carefully considered the facts presented

by Mr F.,D. McDonald in his letter to the Editor, we have
no reason to alter our view that the object sighted from
Wailkawa Bay in the early hours of Sunday morning 17 Dec 78
was, indeed, a DC8 aircraft making its descent towards
Wellington Airport from the west. The outline of events
spanning no more than 10 minutes, and certainly not 55
minutes as Mx Thompson suggests, is entirely consistent
with sighting-a large alrceraft approaching from a distance.
On a clear night we estimate that the landing #&ights of

a DC8 aircraft desceniling over Nelssn would be viasible for
at least six minutes before the aireraft passed away to
the north of Wailkawa Bay on its usual inbound track to
Wellington when making a southerly approach to the runway.
Knowing that there was = DCB aircraft inbound to
Wellington at that particular time and taking into account
the most likely flight path for its descent, we are sure
that it was, in fact,this aircraft that Mr McDonald saw.

3. Accordingly, I suggest that there is no point
in entertaining further speculation from Mr Thomppon, who
efter all is only a third party to the sighting, when I
believe we have given a perfectly satisfactory
explanation for what was actually seen on that particular
evening.

(G. WALLINGFORD)
Wg Cdr
28 Sep 81 DOps
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Benr ¥r Thompson

Thank you for your recent leiler uvhich has bsen referred to we
by the Hinister of Defence for reply.

1 have had Air Staff raconsider the matisr in the light of the
facts presentsd by Mr NeBenszld in his lettsr tno the Mariborough
Expruss of 20 Doceaber 1978,  Afr Staff believe, houwsver, that
thers is nothing in #ir Meloneldts letisr to swogest that the object
sighted from Wsikauws Bay uvas othar than s DEB glrcpuaft masking itz
dascent bowerds Uellington Alrport from the west. The putline of
avents, wvhich spanficd o more than 10 ainutes, is sniirsly
caonsistent uith sighting s large airverzft asppmeasching fram a
distence. It is sstimsted that on a oclear night the landing
lighte of a LC8 aircreft descending over Nalson wveuld be visible
for st lesst aix minutess before the aircraPt passed susy to the
nprth of Usikaws Bay on ites wsunl ishound track to Uellington when
making s southerly apprsoach to the runuay. Knouing that there uas
a DEB zircrsft inbound to Wellinglton at that particular time and
taking ints sccount the most likely flight path Por its descent,
Air Staff ars sure that it wee, in fact, this sirgreft that 8r
Plclibnald sew.

I tyxust ay comments heve onabled you to gzin z fuller appreciction
of this Ministry's pomition on the matbtor. Arvvordinply, I do not
belisve any useful purpose wosuld be sorved by sngaging in further
speculation about an svent for which & perfectly rational
explanation slready esxists.

Yours sincerely

M

08 06 Mecltesn
Secratary of Defanca



4 : : : -~
L e I TPV PP 0 A YRS PP R SRS PR S S

FINUTE

'Td:

MINISTERIAL ENDQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION

1o Attsched is an enquiry from the Minister's office.

2. | Tt would be apprmclated if a draft reply, could be
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Pollcy Branch
which will be responsihble Fop preparation of the letter in its
final form for the Minister’s signature. Addit Dna?lv, should

. it be‘'necessaiy for extra information to be prepar=g giving
background with which the Minister should be acqualrted pricr- to
him signing the letter, this should be prepared in the form of
a draft letter to the Minister From the Secretary or Oeputy
Sacretarj as appropriate.

3. In view of the urvency?whicﬁ is required to be .
given to ministerial enquiriss, the draft should ke forwarded
_to Policy Branch (attention AD Pol(DJ)) by
I for some reason it 1s not possible to meet this date, the
‘officer dealing with the matter should contact the Dlrector of
Policy Developﬁvnt and arrange a new submission dat




Air 39/3/3

MINUTE
Air Staff
A0 Pol(D)
WATKAWA BAY STIGHTING
1. . 1 suggest that Mr J.C. Thompson be thanked for

his letter enclosing the cutting taken from the
Marlborough Express dated 20 Dec 78.

2. Having carefully considered the facts presented
by Mr F.D, McDonald in his letter to the Editor, we have
no reason to alter our view that the object sighted from
Waikawa Bay in the early hours of Sunday morning 17 Dec 78
was, indeed, a DC8 aircraft making its descent towards
Wellington Airport from the west. The outline of events
spanning no more than 10 minutes, and certainly not 55
minutes as Mr Thompson suggests, is entirely consistent
with sighting a large aircraft approaching from a distance.
On a clear night we estimate that the landing lights of

a DC8 aircraft descending over Nelson would be visible for
at least six minutes before the aircraft passed away to
the north of Waikawa Bay on its usual inbound track to
Wellington when making a southerly approach to the TUNWay .
Knowing that there was a DC8 aircraft inbound to
Wellington at that particular time and taking into account
the most likely flight path for its descent, we are sure
that it was, in fact,this aircraft that Mr McDonald saw.

3. Accordingly, I suggest that there is no point
in entertaining further speculation from Mr Thompson, who
after all is only a third party to the sighting, when I
believe we have given a perfectly satisfactory
explanation for what was actually seen on that particular
evening.

I -SRI W

(G. WALLINGFORD)
Wg Cdr
28 Sep 81 DOps
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NIGHT AT

To the BExitor

Blr, — While my wife wps
n our sitting room she not-
Heed a brililant light through
tha window. So bright was
this light that she called me
from bed to view it. The time
was approximately 050 Bun-
day,

| The light w=aas suspended
‘over the ridge west of ‘Wal-
' kawe kmown as the Snout. It
. meemed to hover for a good
minute snd then moved on
northwards, following the
bontour of the hill almost to
the Bnout and then hovered
egain for sbout half o min-
wte, and then moved off to-
wards the east very slowly
snd with-an up snd down
motion.

[l

. Por a time it hovered be-
yond Aliports Tsiands (for
about two minutes) and the
brililance down =al-
most to & mere pinhead, then
suddenly it flared up over 10
times brighter than any star.
At this stage we could see
ihe cloud-covered peak in the
beck of Eenepuru Sound be-
vood 1t

? After it flared up it rose
suddenly and then fell in an
up snd down motfon, travel-
ing esastwards in an arc
‘around the Sounds and head-
'‘ad towards Wheinmango or
Tory Channel; then it lev-
‘elled off and moved at a
‘terrifie speed and disappeared
%bth.tnd the hills, o

#.ODD “THINGS IN THE -

WAIKAWA
LETTERS

We called our neighbours
out to witness the sighting
of the u.f.0. The tims of view-
ing this was for almost 10
minutes. . :

There was brilllant moonh-
light at the time and no wind
and no other clouds In the
sky and & very starry night.
We heard no nolse in this
very still night, .

" I phobed Woodbourne con-
trol tower and was advised
that it was probably & para-
chute flare, They rang tine
Picton police, wWho Ilater
phoned me.

So long was this thing hov-
ering that I was able to view
it through binoculars., 8ix
light bearns 'were visible in
colour to the naked eye. A
quarter circle locked lke it
was palnted dark red. 1 ap-
peared to me to be & man-
ned hot air balloon.

. This Iz the third time in
two years that we have seen
this, whatever it is. During
this last winter our sitiing
room became suddenly Ut up
quite noticeably against the
electric lght and sesgulls
down at the beach started

screeching mnd  then took

flight.
Golng outaide to investigate

wuwt.hentarinﬂuhuyl

1t up dull red snd s bril-
fiant Hght hovering for some
moments and then fiash off
towards the east in lesz than
& second.

T know that this was not a
fiare, was not s plane, but
could have besan & hellocpler,
but there was no nolse and
the lights were too bright,

r. D, MACDONALD
Wrilaws

Mr MacDonald forwarded a
graph and s sketch. Unf{artiu-
nately these were not suitable
for reproduction, The
Edltor.
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OFFICE OFHI'HE MINISTER OF DEFENCE,

WELLINGTON, N.Z.

8 September 1981

Mr J C Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Mr Thomson

Thank you for your further letter of 21 August concerning the
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region.

My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the RNZAF position
with regard to reports received of any unusual sightings in the
skies. The press statement forwarded under cover of my letter
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNZIAF from
its investigations, specifically, into the Kaikoura sightings.
I can assure you that this investigation was detailed and
thorough and not cursory as you suggest. I should reiterate
that it is not the practice of the RNZAF to release reports of
investigations to the public. Accordingly, T believe it will
serve no useful purpose to enter into further debate on the
nature of the Kaikoura phenomena.

As for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms ‘that
Woodbourne Air Traffic Control received a telephone call at

1 am on 17 December from a Mr Frank McDonald who reported an
orange brilliantly coloured light which he had sighted at 0050
hours and observed for three minutes at an estimated height of
500 feet in a direction toward Tory Channel to Port Underwood.
Contrary to any impression of indifference that may have been
gained by the caller, the air traffic controller did, in fact,
first inform the Blenheim Police and, then, Wellington Air
Traffic Control who advised that a DC8 aircraft was carrying out
its descent towards Wellington at the time in guestion. In the
conditions prevailing at the time the lights of this aircraft
would no doubt have been visible to an observer in the vicinity
of Picton and provide an explanation for the source of the lights
as seen by Mr McDonald. Hence, there was no reason to link this
incident with the Kaikoura sightings.

Yours 51ncerely

David Thomgﬁﬁmﬂﬂﬂ“ﬂﬂm“

Minister of Defence
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My J C Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM

Daayr Mr Thomszon

Thank you for your further letter of 21 August concerning the
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenheim region.

My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the RNEAP position
with regard to reports received of any unusual sightings in the
skies. The press statement forwarded under cover of my letter
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNZAF from
its investigations, specifically, into the Kaikoura sightings.
I caR assure you that thid investigation was detaiied and
thorough. .and not. curgery as.you suggest. I should reiterate
het Lt 18 not the pracgticve of the RNZAF to release reports of
investigations to the public. Accordingly, I believe it will
serve no useful purpose to enter into further debate on the
nature of the Kaikoura phenomena.

Az for the Walkawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms that
Woodbourne Alr Traffic Control received a telephone call at

1 am on 17 becember fro#i a Mr Prank Mecbonald who reported an
orange brilliantly colourad light which he had sighted at 0050
hours and cbsarved for three minutes at an estimated helght of
560 feet in a direction toward Tory Channel to Port Undsrwood.
Contrary to any impression of indifference that may have been
gained by the caller, the air trafflc controller did, in fact,
first inforw the Blenheim Police and, then, Wellington Alr
Traffic Control who advised that a DCB alroraft was carrying out
its descent towards Wellington at the time in question. 1In the
conditione prevailing at the time the lights of this aircraft
would no doubt have been vimible te an observer in the vieinity
of Picton and provide an explanstion for the source of the lights
as seen by Mr MeDonald. Henoe, thére was no reason to link this
incident with the Raikoura sightings.

Yours aincgraly
- [k
. ;;-) ! A; z‘_ 4@&@,{&%{

syt AR s
’\% 4\3,&’%; LTEU

paviad W

Minister of Defence
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My JJ C Thompson
57 pillon Street
BLENARIM

Dear Mr Thomson

Thank you for your further letter of 21 August concerning the
alleged UFO sightings in the Blenhein region.

My letter of 5 August 1921 setz out clearly the RNZAP positicon
with regard to reports received of any unusual sightings in the
skies. The press statement forwarded wnder cover of my letter
also summarised the main conclusions reached by the RNREAY from
its investigations, specifically, inte the Kaikoura sightings.
I can assure you that this investigation was detalled and
thorough and not cursory as you suggest. I should reiterate
that it is not the practice of the RNIAF to release reports of
investigations to the publie. Accordinuly, I believe 1t will
serve no useful purpose to entey into further debate on the
nature of the Xalkoura phenomena.

Ap for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RRZAFP confirms that
woodbourne Alxr Traffic Control received a telephone call at

1 am on 17 December from a Mr Frank McDonald who reperted an
orange brilliantly celoured light which bhe had sighted at 0850
hours and observed for three minutes at an estimated helght of
500 feet in 2 direction toward Tory Channel to Port Underwond,
Contrary tc any impression of indifference that may have been
gaired by the caller, the alr traffiec controller did, in fact,
first inform the Blenhelm Pollce and, then, Wellington Alr
Traffie Control who advised that a DCB alroraft was carryving out
its descent towarde Wellington at the time in question. In the
conditiong prevailing &t the time the lights of this sircraft
would ne doubt have been visible to an cobserver in the vicinity
of Picton anéd provide an explanstion for the source of the lights
a8 sean by Mr McDonald., Henoe, there was no reason to link this
incident with the Kaikoura sightings.

Yours sincerely

tavidé Thomson
Minigter of Defence
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k-3 Thank you for yoJrvletter of 21 August™to8l, (oravnmg the
Nugesd ALD  Soysi "G N e TR ageae, THRe e
RV My letter of 5 August 1981 sets out clearly the ~

RNZAF position with regard to reports received of any unusual
gightings in the skies. The press statement forwarded under
cover of my letter also summarised the main conclusions
reached by the RNZAF from its investigations, specifically,
into the Kaikoura sightings. 11 can assure you that this
investigation was detailed and thorough and not cursory as
you sugaest, I should reiterate that it is not the practice
of the RNZAF to releass reports of investigations to the
public. Accordingly, I believe it will serve no useful
purpose to enter into further debate on the nature of the

Kaikoura phenomena.

i As for the Waikawa Bay sighting, the RNZAF confirms
that Woodbourne Air Traffic Control received a telephone call
at 1 am on 17 December from a Mr Frank McDonald who reported
an orange brillianmtly coloured light which he had sighted at
0050 hours and observed for three minutes at an estimated

o Yoot
height eof 500 feet in thtd direction .ef Tery Channel to
Port Underwoed., Contrary to any impression of indifferrsnce

that may have been gained by the caller, the air traffic

centroller did, in fact, first inform the Blenheim Police and,



v - INGFURD)
o i WWg Cdr
3 Sep. 81 0% on \

-2

then, Wellington Air Traffic Control who advised that a DC8
aircraft was carrying out its descent towards Uelllngton at -
f'g TSP W S ;’\MMerm A e AT [ "QP‘-J”
the time in question., The lights of this aircraft would’have
been visible teo an observer in the vicinity of Picton and
prouideﬁ an explanation for the source of the lights as sesn

by Mr McDonald. Hence, there was no reasson to link this

incident with the Kaikoura sightings.
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MINISTERIAL ENQUIRY FOR PRIORITY ATTENTION

1. ' Attached is an enquiry from the Minister’s office.

2. It would be appreciated if a draft reply, cuuld be
prepared within your branch/staff and forwarded to Pollcy Branch
which will be responsible for preparation of the letter in its
final form for the Minister’s signature. Additionally, should

. it be-necessafy for extra infeormation to be prepared glVlng
background with which the Minister should be acqualnted prior to
“him signing the letter, this should be prepared in the form of .
a draft letter to the Minister From the Secretary or Deputy

. Secretary as appropriate.

3. In view of the urgencjhwhicﬁ is required to be
given to ministerial enquiries, the draft should be forwarded

to Policy Branch (attention A0 Pol(D)) by /& Sl
. If for some reason it is not possible to meest this date, the
officer dealing with the matter should contact the Directer u?
Policy Development and arrange a new submission date.
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OFFICE OF THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE

_5 a5 1981

ML LT WELLINGTON, N.Z.

Hon J K Mclay
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

Dear Mr MclLay

You will receall you sought my comments on the lstter of 18 July
you received from Mr 3 C Thompson of 57 Dillon Strest, Blenheim,
concerning the alleged UFQ sightings in the Blenhsim ragion in
1978 and 1979,

I am informed by the Secretary of Dsfence that the RNZAF does not
undertake detailed investigations inte reports of Unidentified
Flying Objects. When a reported sighting is referred to the

RNZAF however, it does consult with a number of Govermment agencies
including the Ministry of Transport, the Department of Industrial
and Scisntific Research, the Metsorological Service and the Carter
Observatory to eliminate any obvious explanation of the phenomenan.
An excsption to this policy was made with the inveatigation by

the RNZAF into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. On that occasion &
report was prepared by the RNZAF Air Staff in Wellington and a
summary of the findings of that report made public through the
news media. The report itself has not been made public.

I snclose a copy of the RNZAF statemsnt relesased to the media
which you may care to pass on to Mr Thompson.

Yours sincerely

(Szd.) L. 5. THOMSON

David Thomaon
Minister of Defenca
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RNZAFY UFO SICETING REPORT

The unidentified radar and visual sightings reported by aircraft and
thae Alr Traffic Control radars off the north east coast of the South Island

recently, are the result of natural but unusual atmospheric phencrena,
==

]
s e oot . . . . . .
This 1s the conclu51on?arrlved at in the Air Force's [just completed

investigation into the sightings ]

Pl

iving at his conclusions, the investigating office

ciple witnesses invelved in the sightings on the

=

in
ece mber| He also worked closely with thelDepariment

o7 U

0
1fic and Industrial Research, the|Civil Aviation Division of the |

i
Minisitry of Transport,|and .the Meteorological Service.

His repor: reveals that during the months of December and early
inuary, atmospheric conditions over New Zealand were ceonducive to freak

2

ects con radar and light waves. Also, the planet Venus was ris n in the
@netern sky early in the morning, and at this time of the year is uvnusually

It was also razvealed that for some time the Wellincton Air Traffic
Contrel radar haz besn giving spuriocus returns off the egast corct of the

i Cver the pariod more than 55 Jzpaness sguid hoaus

L.
T T T A e~ P : A g ] A . £E MNayleo _— TER
ellangton B & posation 120 ndles off Banks Peninzuls

milst in transit to the sguid fighing grounds, but they geonorate a vary
Ao ameunt of Licht when fiching at nmight.,  Zosh bost aizouth

0 Rilowatis of Jignt 0 arvirood sawid to its lures, and this Licht sourcs
SrlTod cancountad 28 & cuune of gone of the visual signtings.

FURTHER INFORMATION CAN BE CBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER {AIR).
DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS, WELLINGTON.




officer also speculates that lights seen in the
River mouth could have coms from trains or vehicles travelling

and affected by unusual atmospheric reflections and

There is no evidencs t0 connect the many radar and visual sightings

n the Clavence River and the larger lights sean to the east.

1-

A Ministry of Defence spokesman said the Ministry was completely
atisfied theres were no unexplained physical objects in the skies at the

ime of the sightinus,

The lights were almost certainly from surface or planetary sources

ffected by atmospheric reflaction, vefraction and distortion.:

Radar sets are known to be subject to spurious returns, and it was
ignificant that on the occasicnsg the large light was being filmed by a
elevision team on board the Argosy freighter, neither Christchurch or

'ellington radars reported any related visual sightings on their screens.

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically

harged with formal responsibility for ;pvestigating so-called unidentified .

'lying cbijects in peacetime. | However, the Ministry does take an active

nterest in_all such reports|and within the limitations of its resources,

onducts investigations as necessary.

Commenting on some media spasculation that the country was defenceleéss
gailnst alr attack, the spokeswan said that Hew Zealand did not have

complex air defence systew, comprising sophisticated radar eguipment
T ¥ 7 ,

(%N

nd a force of missiles and interceptor alrcraft.




The recehfiy agndunced Defance Review explains that over the next
lecade at least, a physical threat to Nazw Zealand's security, by sea
sx from the air, is so remots that expenditure of funds on

sophisticated air defence eguipments could nct be Justified.

No costing of a comprehensive air defence system for New Zealand

1ad been dene, but the Defence sookesman said that the bill would be

:normous and well bevond current resource levels.,

The Defence spokesman concluded by saying that the Ministry totally

liscounts the possibility of visits to New Zealand, and particularly

0 the areas of the country where the recent reports have suggested, of

1lien aircraft or other flying machines.| It also categorically discounts

iny suggestion that air activity of any kind has taken rlace which poses .
iy threat to New Zealand's security. Defence does not share the view of
‘hose who believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air-

>raft or machines of potentially unfriendly nations.
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Min No: 223
Ref: 39/3/3

Typed: 4 Augus

Hon J K Helay
PARLIAMENT BGUILDINGS

Cear Hr MclLey

You will recall you sought my comments on the lettsr of 18 July
you received Frem Mr J £ Thompson of 57 Dillon Strest, Blenhaim,
concerning the alleged UFD sightings in the Blsnhaslm region in
1978 and 1879,

1 am informed by the Sscretery of Defence that the RNIAF dues not
underiake detalled investiogations inta reporis of Unidentified
Fiying Objecis. then a reported sighting is referred to the

ANZAF howsver, 1t dome consult with a number of Sovernment agencies
including the Miniatzy of Tranaport, the Dapartment of Industrial
and Sclentific Ressarch, the Meteorsisgicsl Service and the Carter
Goearvatery te aliminale any obvious axplansiion of the phenomensn.

An axcapiion to this policy uwss mads with tha investigation by

the TNIAF into tha 1979 Kalkoura sightings. On thet occesion s
repart wes prepared by the RNZAF Alr Staff in Wellington and a

summary of the findings of that raport made public through the

news madia. The repert itsalf has ant besn mede publie,

I snolese a copy of the RNZAF stptement releazsad to ths nedia
which you may care to pass on to HAr Thompson,

Yours asinceraly

(Sgd.) D. S. THOMSON

Bavid Thomson
Mindinter of Bafence
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®ffice of the Minigter of Justire

WELLINGTON 1

RECENTD

24 July 1981

28 JUL1981
FICE OF
Mr & © Thempson | teR OF STATE
57 Dillon Strest
BLENUETM

Dagy My Thowpson
Thank you for your letter of 18 July 1981,

I have noted the detalls of the steps you have taken in
relation to the claimed UFQ sightings in the Blephelm
mgimx a‘in D78 and 1979,

Froai mmwm yon aumaiiaa :tg is olear that the DSIR
hab, L oomniderad nathere you wfw it b6 Bhat
Depax k wﬁl in i;.ha emmﬁw I propote Lo discuss
your Letter with wy colleague the Rt E@n ' 8 Thomson,
Miniatex: of Defencea.

I will be weplyving further to you in due course.

Yours sincerely
(Sgd.) J. K. McLAY

% x MoLay
Minlster of Justice

MINISTER OF DEFENCE

A
Refex}/ied for your comments please.

A

S/K McLay

SEC - PEF,
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Referancs:

PEL 9/10

TR M TIAY £ Tl = Lo +: LN TN

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTH C AND liDL)S TRIAL RESEARCH

PI-{Y'EHCS ABID
ENGINEEFHING
LABRTDDOTSRY
Private Bag,

Lonvar Mupr, Maw Zrainnid,

20 Marxrch 1920

Mr J € Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENEEIM

Dear Sir

Thank you very much fQr your comments on my UFO Report. In
answer to your question, it covers only those sightings between
20 December 1978 and 10 January 197% because mcst of the widely
reported sightings occurred during that period. I did not become
aware of the 17 December 1978 sighting over Waikawa Bay unblL
seversl months later. 1 believe the sighting was reported in the
Picton’ n@wsgaper at the time, but it was not brought to the atten-
tion of anyone in DSIR prior to being mentioned to me, and then’
ouly in passing. The person who told me about it was of the
oplnlon that it was =3 paracthe r‘&t@f and 1 have no xejson Lo
doubt his’ judgement.” T h

Yours faithfully

////267;,/552«/\Q,J€li;ﬁj%i

(W Ireland)
for Director

T -
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DEPAF TMCNT(DF ﬂTFKIAND!MDUSTRUM.RES&AQCH

FPHY SICS ANGDY
ENGINMNEETNG
LABRSRATORY
Private Bag,

Lowwer Huzt, Naw Zesiand.

Refersnce:  pry) 9/10/~

23 May 1980

Mr J.C. Thompson,
57 Dillon Street,
BLENHEIM

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 19 May and the reference to
your previous letter of 24 March 1980, I must apologise that
yvour previocus letter was not acknowledged as being received hy
the Department. However, you should appreciate that this
laboratory’s function is to encecurage the development of industry
in Wew Zealand, and it has no expertise or mandate to investigate
UFO sightings. ' ’ o

One of our cofficers, Mr W. Ireland, has studied some
specific sightings for which photographic record and other hard
data was available. Additionally, Mr Ireland attempts to help
members of the public when requested, where they have pexrscnally
made unfamiliar sightings.

However, we are not prepared to go further than this
where tangible data is unavailable, or with third parties to

the observation. I understand Mr Ireland did indeed reply to
your first letter informing you of the information he had
receivad at that time. You are obviously at liberty to accept

or reject guch information as valid, but I see little merit in
entering into extended speculative dialogue, particularly with
a third party, in the absence of any hard data. Hence, from my
laboratorv’s point of view, the matter must rest here. If you
wish to rursue the matter furtherx, I would suggest you do oo )

WikﬂmrﬁﬁmHQ”T_LOTEEE§P§§"§9£“§EE§ purpose. I understand you

are already in contact with Dr J.F. de Bock, of ECRA, which may
be the appropriate body. .

Yours faithfully,

{M.A. Collidns)
DIRECTOR
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DEPAR%MENTCﬁ:SiEN*HqCANDiNDUSTRUM_RESEAPCH

PHYSICS anD
ENIGINEERING
LABORATIORY
Private Bag,

Lower Hutt, New Zezsland.

Telephone: 855 219
Cables and wiegrams' PHYSICAL
Reizrence: Telex: PHYSICS N.Z. 2814

MAC: PH

7 January 1981

Mr J C Thompson
57 Dylan Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Mr, Thompson

I have received your letter of 10 December concerning the Waikawa

UFO sighting., In this letter, you refer to earlier correspondence
with my laboratory and acknowledge the receipt of two letters from
us - one from Mr W Ireland of 20 March, and one from myself of

23 May - which were intended as replies to your correspondence and
to ¢larify our position for this particular sighting for you.

It appears that you are still in seme doubt as to our position, and
I will attempt to c¢larify this in answering the guestions in your
most recent letter.

In Mr Ireland's letter of 20 March, he pointed out to you that his
investigation of sightings between 20 December 1978 and

10 January 1979 were selected because ".... most of the
widely-reported sightings occurred during that period."™ In this
context, "widely-reported" indicates not oniy reported in

New Ze a]and but in the international media in addition. I believe
this criteria represents a logical basis for selection.

We are fully aware that_a parachute flare is a OlStIeSS‘algﬁal and
we are also aware that such flares are not uncommon 1n popular
boating areasgs. However, I should make it clear to you that this was
not our evaluation and that the Physics and Engineering Laboratory
have not put forward an exn]anathn for the Waikawa Bay UFO

Slﬁhtnnu.

ar are we lI'l a L wgltion to do so.

Your letter seems to imply that we have not discussed the

Waikawa Bay sighting with the witnesses of that event. O©On the
contrary, officers of my laboratory have discussed the sighting with
the witnesses, who seem guite happy to accept that we are unable to

cffer an explqnaﬁ;on ‘For this pa:tlcular event, Hence, 1 repeat

that I see no merit in continuing dialogue with third parties to
this sighting.

cont/.....

TTRTRIME TN I |



Trére are societies which have been specifi
invcstjaatn pheromeﬂa such as that to which
Perhaps you could contact one of these to
study of the Waikawa BdJ Sighting, and are pre

explauv.ﬂon “or You,

i1y formed to

vou are referring.
se2 LE they have made a
pared to venture an

I note from vour letter that you intend to refrain from returning
your tazxation for the year ending 31 "arch 1986, I am unable to
comment on this since it is a matter bebtwesen yourself and the In

Revenue Departiment.

Yours faithfully

(M A Collins)
Director



Hen 1 K KcLe§
PAHLEAMENT BUILDINGS

Dear Fr BelLey

You will recall you sought my comments on the luottar of 18 July
you received fraa Mr J € Thompson of 57 Dillen Strest, Bleunbieim,
cagesrnin$ %ha alleged UFD sightings in the Blenhsls regfon in
1978 and 1579,

1 am informed by the Becretsry af Osfence that the RNIAF does not
undertake detalled investigetions inte reports of Unidentifiued
Flying Objects. When a reported sighting is refurread to ths

REZAF however, it dows consult with s number of Cevernment agencios
including the Ministry of Transport, the Depertment of Industrisi
and Sclentific Reswsrch, the Meteorologicel Service and the Certer
Gbearvetory to eliminate any obvisue sxplanation uf the phsnomenan.

Arn axesption to this policy wee made with the invsesigation by

the RNIAF intp the 1979 Kalkoura sightinns., On thet oecesion a
raport was prepared by the REZAF ARir StaPf in Wellington and s

summary of the findings of that report made publie through the

neus media. The report itsslf has not besn made public,

1 ancloss 2 copy of the RNZAF stetament relsassed to the wedia
which you msy care to pass on to My Thompson,

Youre esincersly

Bavid Thomsan
Minister of Defance
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Hon J K Ngiéy
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

Dear Mr N%:ﬁy

You will recall you sought my comments on the letter of 18 July

you received from Mr J C Thompson of 57 Dillon Street, Blenheim,

concerning the alleged UF0 sightings in the Blenheim region in

1978 and 1979.

I am informed by the Secretary of Defence that the RNZAF does not

undertake detailed investigations inteo reports of Unidentified

Flying Objects. When a reported sighting is referred to ths

RNZAF however, it does consult with a number of Government agencies

including the Ministry of Transport, the Department of Industrial

and Scientific Research, the Msteorclogical Service and the Carter

Observatory to eliminate any obvious explanatien of the phenomenon.
An exception to this policy was made with the investigation by

the RNZAF into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. Bn that occasion a

report was prepared by the RNZAF ARir Staff in Wellington and a

summary of the findings of that report made public through thgjgzgia.

The report itself has not been made public.’

I enclosse a copy of the RNZAF statement released to the media which

you may care to pass o&@o Mr Thompson.

Y

Yours sincersely

David Thomson
Minister of Defencs
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DRAFRT

Mr J C Thompson
57 Dillon Street
BLENHEIM

Dear Sir,

Further %o my letter of 28 Jﬁly, my colleague
the Minister of Defence advises bthat the Royasl New Zealand
Air Force does not undertake detailed investigatioens into
rap@irts of Unidentified Flying Objects.

Howsver, when a reported sighting is referred to
the RNZAF, it consults with g number of Government agencies
including the Ministry of Transport, the Department of
Industrial and Scientific Research, the Meteorolegical B
Service and the Carter Observatory to eliminate any obvious
explanation to the phenomenon.

An exception to the RNZAF's policy of not undertaking
detailed investigations into UPFO sightings was its investigation
into the 1979 Kaikoura sightings. On that occasion a report
was prepared by the RNZAF Air Staff in Wellington and a summary
of the findings of that report made public through the media,
The report itself has not been made public.

I have plsasure in enclosing a copy of the RNZAF
statement that wes releassed to the media,.

Yours sincerely

Jd X Mclay
Minister of Justice
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15 Appil 1981

MY Paul Sowiak«Rude),
P.G Bax 1814, -
WOLLONGONG
HeS. 2500 .
AUSTRALIA., ]

Daar Mr Snﬁiggﬁm éudmj.

Thaﬂk?qu’f@é your letter reguesting information on
ANZAF reports of WUFO sightings. : -

I hauﬁﬂﬁGéiéand a report mede public by this office in

January 1Q?Q§ra§nrding the Kaikoura sightings,

3 . RS
o I will ‘point out though that the RNZAF do not normally
O undertake detailed invastigations into UFD sightings snd the
i above invesatigation was an isolated instance, '
?:'I'E :a f“
Tl {
il i Yours Paithfully,
BN }
S —1;
; (R. C.: Karr)
: o Sexgeant _
; . ; RNZAF Public Relations

Enolosurs
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23 March 1981

fir Brianm H. Mackrell
16 Sutherland Creacent
PALMERSTON NORTH

Daar Sir,

Thank you for your lstter of 10 March in which you asked
to purchase @ full copy of the RNZAF report on the 1979 Clarence
. River Kaikoura UF0 esightings.

The RNZAF report into those sightings was not made public.
However & statement was issued to the medis at the tima of
completion of the report and that statament contsins the raelevant
points of the raport. A copy of that madia statement is snclosed.
There is no chargse. -

We do not have files on UFD encountars.

1 thank you for your intarest.

Yours faithfully,

J(c B/-gjla)

Squadron Lesder
Encl. RNZAF Public Ralatianq officar
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23 March 1981
fir Brian H, Maokrell

16 Sutherland Crescent
PALMERSTON NORTH

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter af 10 March in uwhich yvou asked

to purchase @ full copy of the RNZAF report on tha 1979 Clarsencs
- River Kaikours UFD siphtings.

The ANZAF report into thoese sightings was not made public.
Howsver a statement was isaued to the msdia at the time of
complation of the report and that statemant gonteins the relevant
pointe of the report. A copy of that media statement is enclosed.
There is no cherge. ;

Wa do not have files on UFQ ancounters.

I thank you for your interest,

Yours faithfully,

Jc 51g;39) et

Sguadron Lesder |
Enecl., RNZAF Public Relatiang officer



16 Sutherland Crescent
Palmerston North
C“’) 10 HMarch 1981

Chief of Air Staff
(Public Relations)
RNZAT

Dear Sir,

thank you For your letter of 4 February re my inguiry on UFO sighting of Septer
ber, 1969,

Would it be possible for me to purchase a copy of the full RNZAF report on the
1979 Clarence River/Kaikoura UFO sightings? Has the RNZAF files on UFO encounters by
its pilots and would this be made available to a serious researcher of the subject?

Tours sincerely,
&%fb;vg 4&“ ‘Trua‘JLPQ£JL

Brian H. Mackrell.

<<\""<°
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7 ' 16 Sutherland Crescent
f**) . . Pzlmerston Noxrth
_ 13 Jenuary 1981

T0: The Director
Service Intelligence
Ministry of Defence BiRERINENVTOF
Private Bag WEENCE & £
Wellington L
JEFEBIDEL

L.

[,
SEOMny

1969 UFQ RADAR-VISUAL REPORT

Dear Sir,
according to a NZPA report of September 23, 1969 a UFO was radar-iracked

and sighted by two Straits Air Freight Express pilots (Captain R. Cullum & Officer
N. Faircloth) in the Wellington-Cook Strait-Cape Campbell region on the evening of
September 4, 1969. The report states: " Air Force authorities are now awaiting
reports from both pilots,™” ‘

T am interested in obtaining eopies of any reports held by
above, I will be pleased to pay any search/copy fees involved.

This 1969 incident is very similar to the 1978-79 Kaikoura UFO affair and I would
like to make detailed comparisons of same in gonnection with a natural phenomenon

UF0 explanation postulated by Canadian scientists.

your department on the

Yours faithfully,
dg;igruw /ﬁx. ﬁrk\KFQALTQJR}"

Brian B, Mackrell.
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o 4 February 1981
“Mr Brisn B, Mackrall

%6 Butherland Creacent
~PALMERSTON NORTH

Daar Sir,

L Thamk you For your letisy of 13 January sseking coplas
of reports of s WD sighted in September, 1989 by tuo
Safs Alx piiota.

;ﬁ The RNZAF, contrary to prees reports; did not investigats

. that eighting. , ‘
;‘ The RNZAF dows not normally undertske detalled

‘inveetigstions in UFQ sightinge. The 1979 investigation
_iint: the {lsvense River/Kaikours sightings was an izolated
- ingteansd .

I ragtet that I cannot be of more assistance te you.

Yours faithfully,

<£:7§:%::;s}"

Squadron Leader

RNZAF Pubiic Relations Officer

o FiLE
o 4;43&”
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